 ———————

— State of Florida

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER e 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

iy %) 0

et y
1 i

k] o
’j‘:),"‘".‘ kv ‘_‘_;
Xi“'"‘: e “i
DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2000 Cﬂ)‘ = i
:3-—“/ o :
TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (B%O) ES
Q@? o
FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (FUDGE)‘@F % a0 L
DIVISION , OF ECONOMIC REGULATIO (WILLIS, MERCHANT,

RENDELL)éZ//

RE: DOCKET NO. 951056-WS - APPLICATION FOR RATE INCREASE IN
FLAGLER COUNTY BY PALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATION.

AGENDA: 09/26/00 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY
PARTICIPATE ‘

CRITICAL DATES: NONE
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\LEG\WP\251056.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

Palm Coast Utility Corporation (PCUC or utility) provides
water and wastewater service to the public in Flagler County. PCUC
is located in a critical use area as designated by the St. Johns
River Water Management District (SJRWMD). During the twelve months
ending December 31, 1994 (the historical test year), the utility
recorded operating revenues of $5,007,702 for water service and
$2,951,217 for wastewater service. During the same period, PCUC

‘ reported a net operating loss of $2,247 for water and net operating
%y income of $281,533 for wastewater.

on December 27, 1995, the utility filed an application for
increased rates pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.082, Florida
% Statutes. The utility satisfied the Minimum Filing Reqguirements
(MFRs) for a rate increase on February 12, 1996 and that date was
designated as the official filing date pursuant to Section 367.083,
Florida Statutes.

g T

s e HETE

DOCUHEHTWUNQTR“DATE
11439 sepyy g

FRSC~Rrrrinapron
W UL S/ REPCRTING



e

DOCKET NO. 951056-WS
DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2000

By Order No. PSC-96-0493-FOF-WS, issued April 9, 1996,
(Interim Order) the Commission approved interim rates for PCUC
based upon a historic test year, designed to generate $5,491,319 in
annual water revenues and $3,432,636 in annual wastewater revenues,
subject to refund with interest. This represents a $483,617
(9.66%) increase over water test year revenues, and a $481,419
(16.31%) increase over wastewater test year revenues.

A prehearing was held in Tallahassee on June 20, 1996. The
hearing was held in Palm Coast on July 1 and 2, 1996 and concluded
in Tallahassee on July 19, 1996. The Office of Public Counsel
(OPC),;Dunes Community Develcopment District, and Flagler County
inervened in this docket. '

On November 7, 1996, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-96-
1338-FOF-WS (Final Order). On November 22, 1996, PCUC filed a
timely Motion for Reconsideration (Motion) and a Reguest for Oral
Argument. On December 2, 1996, OPC filed its timely response to
PCUC’s motion and request. On January 24, 1997, PCUC filed an
additional Request for Oral Argument and an Amended Motion for
Reconsideration or, Alternatively, Motion to Correct Computational
Errors (Amended Motion). On January 31, 1997, OPC filed its
response to PCUC’s Amended Motion. On February 26, 1997, PCUC
filed 1its Second Amended Motion for Reconsideration or,
Alternatively, Amended Motion to Correct Computational Errors. OPC
filed its response to this Second Amended Motion on March 3, 1997.

By Order No. PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS, issued on April 7, 1997,
(Reconsideration Order) the Commission granted in part and denied
in part PCUC’s Motion for Reconsideration, denied PCUC’s Amended
and Second Motions for Reconsideration and denied the requests for
oral argument. As a result of that Order, PCUC was ordered to
refund a percentage of the interim water and wastewater revenues
and lower certain water rates and all wastewater rates.

On April 11, 1997, PCUC filed its Motion for Stay Pending
Judicial Review. By Order No. PSC-97-0655-FOF-SU, issued June 9,
1997, the Commission granted PCUC’s Motion for Stay of Orders Nos.
PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS and PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS, which required PCUC to
decrease certain water rates and all wastewater rates charged to
customers, refund a percentage of interim revenues, and file
additional security.

On August 12, 1997, PCUC appealed the Final Order issued
November 7, 1996. On May 10, 1999, the First District Court of
Appeal issued its opinion on review of the Final Order. Palm Coast
Utility Corp. v. FPSC, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1182a (Fla lst DCA May




DOCKET NO. 951056-WS
DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2000

10, 1999). Among other things, the Court reversed and remanded for
further proceedings on issues of fire flow, lot count methodology,
annual average daily flow, margin reserve, and imputation of CIAC.
The Court remanded these issues to the Commission.

The Commission filed a Motion for Clarification on May 25,
1999, to determine whether further evidentiary proceedings were

permissible on remand. The Court issued a corrected opinion on
October 14, 1999. See Palm Coast Utility Corp. v. State, Pub.
Serv. Comm’n, 742 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999). 1In that opinion,

the Court reversed and remanded for further proceedings, including
the introduction of additional evidence on the issue of lot county
methodology, fire flow allowance, and annual average daily flow.

On August 5, 1996, the Flagler County Board of County
Commissioners (County) met and adopted Resolution No. 96-62
rescinding Commission jurisdiction in Flagler County effective
immediately. Although that resolution was acknowledged in Order
No. PSC-96-1391-FOF-WS, issued November 20, 1996, Section
367.171(5), Florida Statutes, states that “[wlhen a utility becomes
subject to regulation by a county, all cases in which the utility
is a party then pending before the commission, or in any court by
appeal from any order of the commission, shall remain within the
jurisdiction of the commission or court until disposed of.”
Therefore, the Commission maintains jurisdiction over Docket No.
951056-WS now before this Commission on remand.

On February 7, 2000, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-00-
0240-FOF-WS, which required PCUC to increase the original appeal
bond to the amount of $1,633,122 to cover the total potential
refund. On January 22, 1999, Florida Water Services Corporation
(Florida Water) purchased the assets of PCUC. On April 3, 2000,
the Commission granted Florida Water’s Motion for Abatement and
Continuance to allow sufficient time for the Flagler County Utility
Regulatory Interim Authority (FCURIA) to resolve Florida Water's
Application and allow Florida Water and the parties to move forward
with an offer of settlement or settlement agreement for resolution
of the issues on remand and closure of this docket.

On August 15, 2000, Florida Water and Flagler County filed a
Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate
on Remand (Proposed Settlement). A copy of the proposed settlement
is appended to this recommendation as Attachment A.



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS
DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2000

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should Florida Water Services Corporation and Intervenor
Flagler County’s Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for
Disposition of Mandate on Remand, be approved?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, the Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal
for Disposition of Mandate of Remand should be approved. (FUDGE,
WILLIS, MERCHANT, RENDELL) .

STAFF ANALYSTIS: On August 15, 2000, Florida Water and Flagler
County filed a Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for
Disposition of Mandate on Remand. The purpose of the Proposed

Settlement is to resolve the outstanding issues on remand in the
instant case.

Although OPC and the Dunes Community Development District
(Dunes) were also parties to the original proceeding, they are not
signatories to the Proposed Settlement. However, staff has
contacted OPC and OPC does not object to the Proposed Settlement.
Staff has also contacted the Dunes and the Dunes take no position
on the Proposed Settlement at this time.

In considering the Proposed Settlement, staff has analyzed
whether it would be in the public interest for the Commission to
accept this offer as an appropriate resolution of this case on
remand. Staff has examined possible outcomes on the three
discretionary issues (lot count methodology, fire flow allowance,
and annual average daily flow) and what the utility is willing to
accept in its Proposed Settlement.

The premise is that the Commission could decline to conduct
further proceedings, and the utility would be entitled to the
revenues associated with the three discretionary issues. The
additional revenues required for these three issues can be
calculated from the evidence in the record. Where the utility has
agreed to accept less than the maximum amount of revenues, the
Commission may decide that, at some point, the public interest
would not be served by conducting further hearings. Also, where
the utility is willing to take less than what it is entitled to
under the court’s remand decision, then due process has been met,
and the Commission’s decision could be issued as final agency

action.

In addition to determining whether the Proposed Settlement is
in the public interest, staff believes that the Commission must
also determine whether any of the provisions of the Proposed

- 4 -



DOCKET NO. 5951056-WS
DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2000

Settlement are in contravention of the law, due process, or the law
of the case as set forth in the First District’s opinion. Staff’s
analysis is based on all the above-noted conditions.

ANALYSIS OF EACH PROVISION OF THE Proposed Settlement

Revenue Reguirement

In the Proposed Settlement, Florida Water proposes rates based
on the final rates and revenue requirements ordered in the
Reconsideration Order, with a reduction to reflect Flagler County’s
reduced regulatory fee percentage of 2.5%, thereby foregoing all of
the increased revenue at issue on remand. The proposed prospective
rates would represent a rate reduction of approximately 9% for the
typical Flagler County water and wastewater residential customer
when compared with interim rates currently in effect.

Staff believes that foregoing all of the increased revenue at
issue on remand would eliminate any further proceedings on the
matter, and with the prospective rate reduction, is a benefit to
all customers and is in the public interest.

Three Year Stay Out Provision

As a condition of the Proposed Settlement, Florida Water has
agreed to abstain from filing a petition for increased rates with
the County for the Palm Coast service areas 1in Flagler County,
unless Flagler County or the FCURIA pursues an earnings
investigation or decrease in Florida Water’s rates. However,
Florida Water would be allowed during the three year period to file
for index and pass-through increases if FCURIA's rules are modified
to allow for such adjustments.

Staff believes that because the Commission is not precluded
from pursuing an earnings investigation or decrease in the event
jurisdiction over private water and wastewater utilities 1is
returned to the Commission, this condition is acceptable.

Accrued Rate Case Expense

Florida Water has agreed that accrued rate case expense
relating to reconsideration, appeals, and the remand proceedings
will not be deferred or requested in the next general rate
application before the County, FCURIA, or the Commission. In
addition, there would be no rate reduction in the future to reflect
the completion of the amortization of rate case expense authorized
in the Final Order.



e

DOCKET NO. 951056-WS
DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2000

No Refunds oxr Surcharges

As a condition of the Proposed Settlement, there would be no
refunds or surcharges arising out of Docket No. 951056-WS, because
the current interim rates are the correct rates during the interim
period. Moreover, because the Commission’s decision was reversed
as to the margin reserve and imputation of CIAC issues, Florida
Water would be entitled to a surcharge to recover that difference.
See GTE Florida Inc., v. Clark, 668 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 1996).

However, in dockets involving another utility, the Commission
has found that “[i]t is more inequitable to surcharge customers who
had no ability to change consumption or choose to remain a utility
customer.” Consequently, the Commission has approved settlements
in which the utilities have forgone any surcharges to their
customers. See Order No. PSC-98-0143-FOF-WS, issued January 26,
1998, in Docket No. 920199-WS; Order No. PSC-99-1794-FOF-WS, issued
September 14, 1999, in Docket No. 950495-WS.

Staff believes that this condition of the Proposed Settlement
is the most equitable decision, because it disposes of any refund
or surcharge and any effect they would have on the utility and its

customers.

Resgsolution Doeg not Repregent Precedent or Policy

The Proposed Settlement states that:

The resolution of the revenue requirements and rate
issues as proposed herein shall not be construed to
reflect Commission, Flagler County Utility Regulatory
Interim Authority or Flagler County Board of County
Commissioners precedent or policy and shall not be
revisited or reconsidered by the Commission, Flagler
County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority or Flagler
County Board of County Commissioners.

staff notes that the court remanded for further proceedings,
including the introduction of additional evidence on the issue of
lot county methodology, fire flow allowance, and annual average
daily flow, at the Commission’s discretion. Because the Proposed
Settlement would dispose of these pending issues, staff believes
that this condition of the Proposed Settlement is appropriate.



-

DOCKET NO. 951056-WS
DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2000

Having reviewed all the above provisions, staff believes that
the Proposed Settlement provides a fair and reasonable resolution
of this matter. Staff believes that the agreement reached between
Florida Water and Flagler County reaches a reasonable compromise
and is in the public interest. Moreover, as stated above, OPC does
not oppose the Proposed Settlement, and the Dunes takes no position
on the Proposed Settlement. Therefore, staff recommends that the
Commission accept the Proposed Settlement in its entirety.



DOCKET NO. 951056-WS
DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2000

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION : Yes. Approval of the Proposed Settlement will
dispose of all outstanding issues in this case. Consequently, the
bond guaranteeing the revenues during the pendency of this
proceeding should be released, and this docket should be closed.
(FUDGE, RENDELL)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Approval of the Proposed Settlement will dispose
of all outstanding issues in this case. Consequently, the bond
guaranteeing the revenues during the pendency of this proceeding
should be released, and this docket should be closed.




ATTACHMENT

Legal

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for rate
increase in Flagler County by
Palm Coast Utility Corporation

Docket No. 951056-WS .

Filed: August 15, 2000

JOINT OFFER OF SETTLEMENT AND
PROPOSAL FOR DISPOSITION OF

MANDATE ON REMAND

This Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate on Remand is filed
by Florida Water Services Corporation (“Florida Water””) and Intervenor Flagler County to resolve
outstanding issues on remand in the above-referenced docket.

PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

1. The name and principal business address of the Joint Movants are:
Florida Water Services Corporation Flagler County
1000 Color Place ' 1200 East Moody Bouilevard
Apopka, FL 32703 Bunnell, FL 32110

2. The persons authorized to receive notices, ordefs, pleadings and other documents and

communications with respect to this Amended Application are: P ! !
As to Florida Water:
Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq. ‘H«M 7o f’&u_,
J. Stephen Menton, Esq.
Rutledge, Ecenia, Pumell & Hoffman, P.A. — (D N 11§¥99-e0
[

P. O. Box 551 é
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 . 5 ,
(850) 681-6788 (Telephone) e q 5/ 0

(850) 681-6515 (Telecopier)

"
u “Thaw i

DOCUMEN " v VA= TATE
3 G153

P ST,
R



As to Flagler County:

John T. LaVia, III, Esq. Gary Eckstine, Esq.

Landers & Parsons, P.A. 1200 East Moody Boulevard
Post Office Box 271 ' Suite 11

Tallahassee, FL 32302-0271 Bunnell, FL 32110

(850) 681-0311 (Telephone)
(850) 224-5595 (Telecopier)

3, Florida Water was incorporated on November 22, 1961 under the laws of the state
of Florida and is currently authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida.

4. Florida Water provides water and wastewater service in more than one hundred
service areas pursuant to certificates issued by the Florida Public Service Commission ("FPSC" or
"Commission"). Florida Water also provides water and wastewater service in Flagler County
pursuant to certificates of authority issued to Palm Coast Utility Corporation (“PCUC") and
transferred to Florida Water pursuant to order issued January 12, 1999 by the Flagler County Utility
Regulatory Interim Authority.

5. Florida Water purchased the assets of PCUC on January 22, 1999. The transfer of
PCUC's water and wastewater certificates to Florida Water was approved by the Flagler Co
Board of County Commissioners acting as the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority
by order dated January 12, 1999.

BACKGROUND FACTS

6. On December 27, 1995, PCUC filed an application for increased water and

wastewater rates with the FPSC pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.082, Florida Statutes. PCUC's

application was assigned Docket No. 951056-WS.



7. By Order No. PSC-96-0493-FOF-WS, issued April 9, 1996, the Commission
approved interim rates for PCUC designed to generate $5,491,391 in annual water revenues and
$3,432, 636 in annual wastewater revenues, subject to refund with interest.

8. On November 7, 1996, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS
("Final Order"). On November 22, 1996, PCUC filed a timely Motion for Reconsideration of the
Final Order and a Request for Oral Argument. On December 2, 1996, the Office of Public Counsel
(“OPC") filed its timely response to PCUC's motion and request. On January 24, 1997, PCUC filed
an additional Request for Oral Argument and an Amended Motion for Reconsideration or,
Alternatively, Motion to Correct Computational Errors ("Amended Motion"). On January 31, 1997,
OPC filed its response to PCUC's Amended Motion. On February 26, 1997, PCUC filed its Second
Amended Motion for Recdnsideration or, Alternatively, Amended Motion to Correct Computational
Errors. OPC filed its response to this Second Amended Motion on March 3, 1997.

9. By Order No. PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS, issued on April 7, 1997 ("Reconsideration
Order"), the Commission granted in part and denied in part PCUC's Motion for Reconsideration,
denied PCUC's Amended and Second Motions for Reconsideration and denied the requests for oral
argument. As a result of this order, PCUC was ordered to refund a percentage of the interim water
and wastewater revenues and lower certain water rates and all wastewater rates.

10. On April 11, 1997, PCUC ﬁied its Motion for Stay Pending Judicial Review. By
Order No. PSC-97-0655-FOF-SU, issued June 9, 1997, the Commission granted PCUC's Motion
for Stay of Orders Nos. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS and PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS.

11.  OnAugust 12, 1997, PCUC appealed the Final Order issued November 7, 1996. On
May 10, 1999, the First District Court of Appeal issued its opinion on review of the Final Order.

3



Palm Coast Utility Corporation v. FPSC, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1182a (Fla. 1** DCA, May 10, 1999).

The Court reversed and remanded the Commission's:

(a) use of a lot count methodology to reduce the level of used and useful water
distribution and transmission and wastewater collection lines to be included in rate base;

(b) exclusion of a fire flow allowance to reduce rate base;

(©) use of average annual daily flows to reduce the level of used and useful wastewater
treatment plant to be included in rate base;

(d) use of an eighteen month margin reserve to reduce the level of used and useful
wastewater plant to be included in rate base; and

(e) imputation of contributions-in-aid-of-construction on the margin reserve based on
proposed rather than actual service availability chargés to further reduce rate base.

12. The Commission filed a Motion for Clarification on May 25, 1999, to determine
whether further evidentiary proceedings were permissible on remand. The court issued a corrected
opinion on October 14, 1999 authorizing further proceedings, including the introduction of
additional evidence only on the issues concerning lot count methodology, fire flow allowance, and
annual average daily flow. Palm Coast Utility Corporation v. FPSC, 742 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1* DCA
1999).

13. On August 5, 1996, the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners (Flagler
County or the County) met and adopted Resolution No. 96-62 rescinding Commission jurisdiction
in Flagler County effective immediately. Although that resolution was acknowledged in Order No.
PSC-96-1391-FOF-WS, issued November 20, 1996, Section 367.171(5) states that "[w]hen a utility
becomes subject to regulation by a county, all cases in which the utility is a party then pending

4



before the commission, or in any court by appeal from any order of the commissior shall remain
within the jurisdiction of the commission or court until disposed of." Therefore, the Commission
still has jurisdiction over the Docket No. 951056-WS rate case currently before the Commission on
remand.

14.  Following the issuance of the Court’s mandate and remand to the Commission, on
December 17, 1999, Florida Water filed an Application for Conditional Establishment of Water and
Wastewater Rates with the Flagier County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority (“FCURIA™).

15. On March 3, 2000, Florida Water filed a Motion for Abatement and Continuance of
this proceeding seeking an abatement of six months to allow FCURIA and the Flagler County Board
of County Commissioners sufficient time to consider and resolve Florida Water’s Application and
allow additional time to discuss settlement with the Office of Public Counsel, prior to moving
forward with the filing of an offer of settlement or settlement agreement. By Order No. PSC-00-
0624-PCO-WS issued April 3, 2000, the Prehearing Officer granted Florida Water’s Motion.

16. On May 9, 2000, Florida Waterv filed an Amended Application for Conditional
Establishment of Water and Wastewater Rates (“Amended Application”) with FCURIA . A copy
of Florida Water’s Amended Application and revised Exhibits B and C to the Amended Application
are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit A. By Order issued July 10, 2000, FCURIA and the
Flagler County Board of County Commissioner approved Florida Water’s Amended Application.

A copy of the July 10, 2000 FCURIA/Flagler County Order is attached hereto as Exhibit B.



FLORIDA WATER AND FLAGLER COUNTY’S JOINT OFFER OF SETTLEMENT AND
PROPOSAL FOR DISPOSITION OF MANDATE ON REMAND

17.  Florida Water and Flagler County propose to resolve the issues on remand by
requesting that the Commission approve the conditional rates, terms and conditions for service
reflected in Florida Water’s Amended Application for Conditional Establishment of Water and
Wastewater Rates approved by FCURIA and Flagler County. Such rates, terms and conditions are
subject to this Commission’s approval of this Joint Offer of Settlement Proposal for Disposition of
Mandate on Remand.

18. Based on the Court's reversal of the Commission's Final Qrder, Florida Water's
revenue requiréments will increase. Florida Water proposes to establish water and wastewater rates
which reflect a compromise concerning the amount of additional revenue at issue before thé
Commission. In doing so, Florida Water would forego the opportunity to further increase water and
wastewater rates subject to the conditions set forth in this Application. Florida Water notes that its
proposed final rates actually result in a rate decrease when compared with the interim rates currently
in effect.

19. As reflected by the attached Exhibit C, Florida Water would increase its water
revenue requirement by $294,777 and its wastewater revenue requirement by $450,604 if Florida
Water prevails on the remaining issues on remand.! Florida Water proposes to establish prospective

rates based on the final rates and revenue requirements ordered in the Reconsideration Order, with

'Under the Court's decision, there would be no further evidentiary proceedings before the
Commission in response to the Court's reversal on the margin reserve and imputation of CIAC
issues. The increases in Florida Water's revenue requirements attendant to these issues would be
implemented immediately.



a reduction to reflect Flagler County's reduced regulatory fee percentage of 2.5% (from 4.5%) - -
thereby foregoing all of the increased revenue at issue on remand. As shown in Exhibit D, Florida
Water's proposed prospective rates would provide a rate reduction of approximately 9% for the
typical Flagler County water and wastewater residential customer when compared with interim rates
currently in effect. Florida Water's proposed prospective rates are shown in Composite Exhibit E.

20.  The acquisition of PCUC by Florida Water has brought demonstrated economies of
scale by reducing operations and maintenance expenses.

21.  Based on the foregoing, Florida Water proposes to establish as final prospective water
and wastewater rates, the final rates approved by the Commission in the Reconsideration Order and
conditionally by FCURIA and Flagler Couinty, as shown in Composite Exhibit E. As part of its joint,
offer of settlement, Florida Water and Flagler County propose the following additional terms and
conditions:

(a) Florida Water would abstain from filing a petition for increased rates for the Palm
Coast service areas in Flagler County for a period of three years following the July 10, 2000 Order
issued by FCURIA and the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners approving the Amended
Application; however, indexing and pass-through increases would be allowed for this three-year
period if FCURIA’s rules are modified to allow for such rate adjusﬁnents. Further, if a petition or
complaint is filed seeking a decrease in Florida Water's rates and/or the Flagler County Board of
County Commissioners (or the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority) pursues an
earnings investigation or decrease in Florida Water's rates, then the three-year stay-out terminates

as of the date such case or docket is opened and Florida Water may pursue appropriate rate relief.



(b) Accrued rate case expense relating to reconsideration, appeals and the remand
proceedings in FPSC Docket No. 951056-WS will not be deferred or requested in Florida Water's
next general rate application before the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners and Flagler
County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority, or before the Commission, in the event jurisdiction
over private water and wastewater utilities is returned to the Commission prior to the filing of
Florida Water’s next general rate case application.

(c) There would be no rate reduction in the future to reflect the completion of the
amortization of ate case expense authorized by the FPSC in the Final Order.

(d) There would be no refunds or surcharges arising out of Docket No. 951056-WS
pending on remand before the Florida Public Service Commission. The interim rates currently in
effect are the appropriate rates during the interim rate iaeriod and until the Florida Public Service
Commission approved final settlement rates as proposed herein become effective.

(e) The resolution of the revenue requirements and rate issues as proposed herein shall
not be construed to reflect Commission, Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority or
Flagler County Board of County Commissioners precedent or policy and shall not be revisited or
reconsidered by the Commission, the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority or the
Flagler County Boafd of County Commissioners.

) Fire hydrant charges currently being paid to Florida Water by Flagler County will be
eliminated with the implementation of the rates proposed herein.

(g2) The rates proposed herein would be implemented within 60 days after the
Commission vote in this docket approving the Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition

of Mandate on Remand.



(h) Florida Water would also contribute $150,000 over three years at $50,000 per year
to the Flagler County School Board for the express purpose and only the express purpose of
improving and augmenting the emergency electric service at the Flagler County Emergency Shelters.
The first payment of the contribution would correspond with the implementation of revised rates as
set forth in sub-paragraph (g) above.

22.  Florida Water and Flagler County’s Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for
Disposition of Mandate on Remand serves the public interest and should be approved by the

Commission. Approval of this Joint Offer of Settlement serves the public interest in the following

- ways:

(a) The overall water and wastewater revenue requirement increase of $745,381 at issue.
on remand would be eliminated. |

(b) The typical Flagler County water and wastewater residential customer would receive
a rate decrease of approximately 9% below the current effective interim rates.

(c) Potential out-of-pocket cash payments of surcharges would be eliminated.

(d) Florida Water would stay out of rate cases affecting the Flagler County service areas
for three years.

(e) Florid; Water would forego recovery of all rate case expense related to
reconsideration of the Final Order, the appeal of the Final Order, and the remand process before the
Commission. Additional rate case expense which would be incurred by litigating the issues on

remand, including appeals, which likely would total in the hundreds of thousands of dollars, would

also be eliminated.



WHEREFORE, Florida Water and Flagler County respectfully request that the Commission

enter a final order approving this Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate

on Remand.

Respectfully submitted,

. [ s
Kenneth A. Hoffjnan, Esq.

J. Stephen Menton, Esq.

Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A.
P. O. Box 551

Tallahassee, Florida 32302

(850) 681-6788 (Telephone)

(850) 681-6515 (Telecopier) .

Attorneys for Florida Water Services Corporation

Gary E e, Esq.
1200 East Moody Boulevard
Suite 11

" Bunnell, FL 32110

W14t

T LaVia, III, Esq.
Landers & Parsons, P.A.
Post Office Box 271
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-0271
(850) 681-0311 (Telephone)
(850) 224-5595 (Telecopier)

Attorneys for Flagler County

10



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished by hand delivery(*) and

U. S. Mail, this /S~ day of August, 2000, to:

Roseanne Gervasi, Esq.

Jason Fudge, Esq.

Division of Legal Services

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Room 370

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Stephen Reilly, Esq.

Office of Public Counsel

111 West Madison Street

Room 812

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400

FAUSERS\ROXANNE\palmcoast\palmcoast.jos

11

John T. LaVia, III, Esq.
Landers & Parsons, P.A.
Post Office Box 271
Tallahassee, FL 32701-0271

Gary Eckstine, Esq.

1200 East Moody Boulevard
Suite 11

Bunnell, FL 32110

Ao o Mot

KENNETH A. HAPFMAN, ESQ.



S

BEFORE THE FLAGLER COUNTY UTILITY
REGULATORY INTERIM AUTHORITY

In Re: Application of Florida

Water Services Corporation, successor
in interest to Palm Coast Utility
Corporation, for Conditional
Establishment of Increased Water

and Wastewater Rates.

Case No.

e N N N e st s

AMENDED APPLICATION OF FLORIDA WATER SERVICES
CORPORATION, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO PALM
COAST UTILITY CORPORATION, FOR CONDITIONAL

ESTABLISHMENT OF WATER AND

WASTEWATER RATES
Florida Water Services Corporation ("Florida Water"), successor in interest to Palm Coast
Utility Corporation ("PCUC"), hereby files its Amended Application for Conditional Establishment
of Water and Wastewater 'Rates and states as follows:

PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

1. The name and principal business address of the Applicant is:

Florida Water Services Corporation
1000 Color Place
Apopka, FL 32703

2. The persons authorized to receive notices, orders, pleadings and other documents and
communications with respect to this Amended Application are:

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq.
J. Stephen Menton, Esq.
Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A.
P. 0. Box 551
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
(850) 681-6788 (Telephone)
_(850) 681-6515 (Telecopier)

and.

"~ COMPOSITE
EXHIBIT A



.

Matthew J. Feil, Esq.

Florida Water Services Corporation
1000 Color Place

Apopka, FL 32703

(407) 598-4260 (Telephone)

3. Florida Water was incorporated on November 22, 1961 under the laws of the state
of Florida and is currently authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida. Topeka's address
is 30 West Superior Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55802.

4. Florida Water provides water and wastewater service in more than one hundred
service areas pursuant to certificates issued by the Florida Public Service Commission ("FPSC" or
"Commission"). Florida Water also prévides water and wastewater service in Flagler County
pursuant to certificates of authority issued to PCUC and transferred to Florida Water pursuant to
order issued January 12, 1999 by the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority.

5. Florida Water purchased the assets of PCUC by agreement dated May 11, 1998. The
transfer of PCUC's water and wastewater certificates to Florida Water was approved by the Flagler
County Board of County Commissioners acting as the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim
Authority by order dated January 12, 1999.

BACKGROUND FACTS

6. On December 27, 1995, PCUC filed an application for increased water and
wastewater rates with the FPSC pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.032, Florida Statqtes. PCUC's
application was assigned Docket No. 951056-WS. - |

7. By Order No. PSC-96-0493-FOF-WS, issued April 9, 1996, the Commis;ion
approved interim rates for PCUC designed to generate $5,491,391 in annual water revenues and
$3,432, 636 in annual wastewater revenues, subject to refund with interest.

2



e

8. On November 7, 1996, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS
("Final Order"). On November 22, 1996, PCUC filed a timely Motion for Reconsideration of the
Final Order and a Request for Oral Argument. On December 2, 1996, OPC filed its timely response
to PCUC's motion and request. On January 24, 1997, PCUC filed an additional Request for Oral
Argument and an Amended Motion for Reconsideration or, Alternatively, Motion to Correct
Computational Errors ("Amended Motion"). On January 31, 1997, OPC filed its response to PCUC's
Amended Motion. On February 26, 1997, PCUC filed its Second Amended Motion for
Reconsideration or, Alternatively, Amended Motion to Correction Computational Errors. OPC filed
its response to this Second Amended Motion on March 3, 1997. |

9. By Order No. PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS, issued on April 7, 1997 ("Reconsideration
Order"), the Commission granted in part and denied in part PCUC's Motion for Reconsideration,
denied PCUC's Amended and Second Motions for Reconsideration and denied the requests for oral
argument. As a result of this order, PCUC was ordered to refund a percentage of the interim water
and wastewater revenues and lower certain water rates and all wastewater rates.

10.  On April 11, 1997, PCUC filed its Motion for Stay Pending Judicial Review. By
Order No. PSC-97-0655-FOF-SU, issued June 9, 1997, the Commission granted PCUC's Motion
for Stay of Orders Nos. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS and PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS.

11.  OnAugust 12, 1997, PCUC appealed the Final Order issued November 7, 1996. On
May 10, 1999, the First District Court of Ap’pea.l issued its opinion on review of the Final Order.
Palm Coast Utility Corporation v. FPSC, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1182a (Fla. 1% DCA, May 10, 1999).
The Court reversed and remanded the Commission's unlawful:

(@  use of a lot count methodology to reduce the level of used and useful water

3




.

distribution and transmission and wastewater collection lines to be included in rate base;

(b) exclusion of a fire flow allowance to reduce rate base;

(c) use of average annual daily flows to reduce the level of used and useful wastewater
treatment plant to be included in rate base;

(d) use of an eighteen month margin reserve to reduce the level of used and useful
wastewater plant to be included in rate base; and |

() imputation of contributions-in-aid-of-construction on the margin reserve based on
proposed rather than actual service availability charges to further reduce rate base.

12. The Commission filed a Motion for Clariﬁéation on May 25, 1999, to determine
whether further evidentiary proceedings were permissible on remand. The court issued a corrected
opinion on October 14, 1999 authorizing further Proceedings, including the introduction of
additional evidence only on the issues concerning lot count methodology, fire flow allowance, and
annual average daily flow. Palm Coast Utility Corporation v. FPSC, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2269 (Fla.
1* DCA, Sept. 28, 1999).

13.  On August 5, 1996, the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners (Flagler
County or the County) met and adopted Resolution No. 96-62 rescinding Commission jurisdiction
inF lagier County effective immediately. Although that resolution was acknowledged in Order No.
PSC-96-1391-FOEWS, issued November 20, 1996, Section 367.171(5) states that "[w]hen a utility
becomes subject to regulation by a county, all cases in which the utility is a party then pending
before the commission, or in any court by appeal from any order of the commission, shall remain
within the jurisdiction of the commission or court until disposed of." Therefore, the Commission
still has jurisdiction over the Docket No. 951056-WS rate case currently before the Cornmissipn on

4



D

remand.

REQUEST FOR (. ONDITIONAL INCREASE IN WATER AND WASTEWATER RATES

14. Based on the Court's reversal of the Commission's Final Order, Florida Water's
revenue requirements will increase. Florida Water proposes to establish water and wastewater rates
which reflect a compromise concerning the amount of additional revenue at issue before the
Commission. In doing so, Florida Water would forego the opportunity to further increase water and
wastewater rates subject to the conditions set forth in this Application. Florida Water notes that its
proposed conditional final rates actually result in a rate decrease when compared with the interim
rates currently in effect.

15. As reflected by the attached Exhibit A, Florida Water will increase its water revenue
requirement by $294,777 and its wastewater revenue requirement by $450,604 if Florida Water
prevails on the remaining issues on remand.! Florida Water proposes to establish prospective rates
based on the final rates and revenue requirements ordered in the Recbnsideration Order, with a
reduction to reflect Flagler County's reduced regulatory fee percentage of 2.5% (from 4.5%) - -
thereby foregoing all of the increased revenue at issue on remand. As shown in Exhibit B, Florida
Water's proposed prospective rates would provide a rate reduction of approximately 9% for the
typical ‘Flagler County water and wastewater residential customer when compared with interim rates

currently in effect. Florida Water's proposed prospective rates are shown in Compbsite-Exhibit C.

'Under the Court's decision, there would be no further evidentiary proceedings before the
Commission in response to the Court's reversal on the margin reserve and imputation of CIAC
issues. The increases in Florida Water's revenue requirements attendant to these issues would be

implemented immediately.



16.  The acquisition of PCUC by Florida Water has brought demonstrated economies of
scale by reducing operations and maintenance and return on equity. In addition, as shown in Exhibit
D, under the settlement, Florida Water will earn well below its authorized rate of return and return
or equity on the PCUC land and facilities.

17.  Based on the foregoing, Florida Water proposes to establish as final prospective water
and wastewater rates, the final rates approved by the Commission in the Reconsideration Order, as
shown in Composite Exhibit B. These rates are subject to and conditioned on the approval of the
Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority and Flagler County Board of County
Commissioners and to tﬂe following conditions:

(a) Florida Water would abstain from filing a petition for increased rates for the Palm
Coast service areas in Flagler County for a period of three years following the issuance of an order
by the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners approving this Amended Application in all
respects; however, indexing and pass-through increases would be allowed for this three-year period.
Further, if a petition or complaint is filed seeking a decrease in Florida Water's rates and/or the
Flagler County Board of County Commissioners (or the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim
Authority) pursues an earnings investigation or decrease in Florida Water's rates, then the three-year
stay-out terminates as of the date such case or docket is opened and Florida Wéter may pursue
appropriate rate relief.

@) Accrued rate case expense relating to reconsideration, appeals and the remand
proceedings in FPSC Docket No. 951056-WS will not be deferred or requested in Florida Water's
next general rate application before the Flagler County Board.of County Commissioners and Flagler

County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority.



S

(c) There would be no rate reduction in the future to reflect the completion of the
amortization of rate case expense authorized by the FPSC in the Final Order.

(d) There would be no refunds or surcharges arising out of Docket No. 951056-WS
pending on remand before the Florida Public Service Commission. The interim rates currently in
effect are the appropriate rates during the interim rate period and until the Florida Public Service
Commission approved final settlement rates as proposed herein become effective.

(e) The resolution of the revenue requirements and rate issues as proposed herein shall
not be constructed to reflect Commission, Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority or

~ Flagler County Board of County Commissioners precedent or policy and shail not be reirisited or
reconsidered by the Commission, the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority or the

Flagler County Board of County Commissioners.

® Fire hydrant charges currently being paid to Florida Water by Flagler County will be

eliminated with the implementation of the rates proposed herein.

(8)  Flagler County will join Florida Water and use its best efforts in support of and to
secure FPSC approval of a proposed Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of
Mandate on Remand reflecting the rates, terms and conditions provided in this Amended
Application. This Joint Offer is to be filed with the FPSC in Docket No. 951056-WS for approval

by the Commission and closure of said docket.

(h)  The rates proposed herein would be implemented within 60 déys after the
Commission vote in Docket No. 951056-WS approving the Joint Offer of Settltement and Proposal

for Disposition of Mandate on Remand.



e

(1) This Amended Application for Conditional Water and Wastewater Rates, including
all conditions stated above, are not severable, divisible or subject to modification and shall be
deemed withdrawn in the event: (i) the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority or
Flagler County Board of County Commissioners does not vote to approve this Amended Application
for Conditional Establishment of Water and Wastewater Rates; or (ii) the Commission does not vote
to approve the Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate on Remand to be
filed in Docket No. 951056-WS.

18.  Florida Water's Amended Application for Conditional Establishment of Water and

 Wastewater Rates serves the public interest and should be approved by the Flagler County Utility
Regulatory Interim Authority and the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners. Expedited
approval of the Amended Application serves the public interest in the following ways:

(a) The overall water and wastewater revenue requirement increase of $745,381 at issue
on remand would be eliminated.

() The typical Flagler County water and wastewater residential customer receives a rate
decrease of approximately 9% below the current effective interim rates.

(c) Potential out-of-pocket cash payments of surcharges are eliminated.

(d) Florida Water will stay out of rate cases affecting the Fiagler County service areas
for three years.

(e) Additional rate case expense, including appeals, which likeiy would total in the
hundreds of thousands of dollars, is eliminated and all rate case expense related to reconsideration

of the Final Order, the appeals and the remand process before the Commission is deferred until

Florida Water's next rate case.



S

WHEREFORE, Florida Water requests:

A. that the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority and Flagler County
Board of County Commissioners take jurisdiction over this Amended Application; and

B. that the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority and Flagler County
Board of County Commissioners issue an order allowing Florida Water to plécc the final prospective
rates proposed herein into effect upon satisfaction of all conditions precedent to implementation of

such rates outlined in this Amended Application.

Respectfully submitted,

Rutledge, Ecenia, Pumnell & Hoffman, P.A.
P. O. Box 551

Tallahassee, Florida 32302

(850) 681-6788 (Telephone)

(850) 681-6515 (Telecopier)



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished by hand delivery(*) and
U. S. Mail, this 9* day of May, 2000, to:

Diane Kiesling, Esq.(*)
2727 Mahan Drive
Fort Knox Building 3
Tallahassee, FL 32308

Gary E. Eckstine, Esq.
P. O. Box 10092
Jacksonville, Florida 32247-0092

Palmcoast/app.2

10



PROPOSED SETTLEMENT FOR PALM COAST RATE FILING
PALM COAST 1 ST DCA CASE NO. 97-1720, APPEAL OF ORDER NOS.
PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS & PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS

DOCKET 951056-WS
(1) (@) &) @
Description Water Wastewater Total
ORDERED REVéNUE REQUIREMENTS:

1)  Interim Ordered ® 5.491.31 ) 3,432,636 8,923 955
2) Final Ordered (PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS) * 5,373,161 3,186,512 8,559,673
3) Remand Adjustments 204,777 450,604 745,381
4)  Final Revenues After Remand Adjuélmenls ) 5,667,938 3,637,116 9,305,054
5) Settiement Revenue Requiremants ‘ .5,373,1 61 3,186,512 8,559,673

Note: *Interim Tesl Year based on 12/31/94. Final Test Year based on 12/31/85.

EXHIBIT

A




FLORIDA WATER SERVICES

BILLING COMPARISON

PALM COAST PERCENTAGE DECR
OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT (FINA

INIERIMRATES

5/8 X 3/4° Residential Customer: (1)

Typleat Bk

Base
Gallonags

@ 0 Gslions

@ 1,000 Gallons
@ 2,000 Gslons
@ 2.000 Gatlons
@ 4.000 Galona
@ 5.000 Gallons
@ 6,000 Gallons
@ 7,000 Gallons
@ 8,000 Galions
@ 5.000 Gallons

@ 10,000 Gallons (Sewsr Cap 6,000)

WWW

§/8 X 3/4" Realdential Customer:
Base

Typilcal Bill:

Galonspe

€ 0 Gallons

@ 1,000 Gallons
@ 2,000 Gallans
@ 3.000 Galons
£ 4,000 Galons
@ 5,000 Galons
@ 6,000 Gakons
@ 7,000 Gallons
@ £.000 Gallons
@ 5.000 Gallors

@ 10,000 Gallons (Sewar Cap 6.000)

$ AMOUNT:

£ ¢ Galons

@ 1,000 Gakons

PERCENTAGE:

Note:

(1) Curmant rates In effect for Pam
fess by Flagler County (4.6% 10 2.5%).

@ 2,000 Galons
@ 3,000 Galons
@ 4,000 Gsflons
€ 5.000 Gsflons
@ 6.000 Gslons
@ 7,000 Gallons
@ 8,000 Galions
@ 9,000 Gaflons

€3 10,000 Gallons {Sewer Cap 8.000)

@ 0 Gallons
@ 1.000 Gallons
@ 2,000 Gallons
@ 3.000 Gallons
© 4,000 Gallons
@ 6,000 Galions
@ 6,000 Gallons
@ 7,000 Gallons

@ 2,000 Gallons

@ 8,000 Gallons

@ 10,000 Glions (Sewer Cap 8,000)

PRI

EXHIBIT

EASE TO CURRENT INTEI RATES AS A RESULT
L ORDERED RATES ADJUSTED FOR RAF DECREASE)

Coasl interim ratas were ndjusu'u fors

PALM COAST RATE COMPARISON
WATER  WASTEWATER __ TOTAL
$11.25 51250
$3.04 33.29
$11.28 $12.50 $2a.76
$15.10 $15.78 $30,89
$18.54 $15.08 $36.02
s2278 $22.37 $45.15
$36.62 $25.66 $52.28
$30.48 $28.95 $50.41
$34.30 $32.2¢ $66.54
$38.14 $32.2¢ $70.38
$41.98 s2.4 s74.22
$45.82 $3224 $78.00
$49.66 $32.24 $81.90
$1231 $10.33
$3.41 $2.86
51291 $10.33 sz2.84
$15.72 $13.18 $28.91
$18.13 $18.08 $35.18
$22.54 $18.81 $41.45
$25.95 $21.77 $4T.T2
$28.58 $24.63 $53.99
$32.77 $27.49 $80.28
§38.18 $27.49 $63,67
$30.59 $27.49 $67.08
$43,00 §27.49 $70.43
$48.41 $27.49 $73.50
$1.05 (s2.47) ($1.12)
§0.82 {52.60) {$1.98)
$0.13 ($3.03) ($2.84)
($0-24) ($3.48) (33.70)
_ (5067) (s3.99) (s4.56)
(51.10) (5432) (55.42)
(54.53) (s4.75) (56.28)
(51.96) (54.75) {s8.71)
(s2.39) (54.75) (57.44)
(s2.82) ($4.75) ($7.67)
(s3.29) ($4.75) {$8.00)
8.33% A7.38% -£.71%
A% ACAT% £A41%
1.00% -15.88% AT
A.05% A54T% 419%
2.52% 15.16% 272%
S.51% 1492% 242%
£46% A473% 9.44%
£.14% CA4TI% $.53%
£69% JATI% S.52%
£15% 14TI% LT0%
£.54% A473% 4TT%

reduction in revenue assessment

§/8/200011:44 AMpc_ratest.x



FLORIDA WATER SERVICES PAGE 1 OF 2
PALM COAST - DOCKET NO. 961055-WS

Water Rate Schedule « Interim, Final Ordered, Settlement Rates

Final Ordered Adjusted for Flager County RAF Reduction

" @ S {4

WATER RATE SCHEDULE
Propased
Commission Settiement Rates
Current Approved Final Ordersd Rates
Commission Finat PSCA7.0308-FOF WS
Approved Per Order Adjusted For Flagler
Interim PSC-87-0388-FOF-WS County RAF Reduction (1)
Bealdzntial Gangral Service and Muld-Eamily
Base Facliity Charge:
Meler Size: .
58" x V4° $11.48 $12.57 s12.3
1 $26.7¢ 53144 $30.80
-4/ $57.42 $62.87 $61.58
z $01.97 $100,60 $80,54
> $183.73 520120 $197.07
4 _ s287.09 $3143Y $307.92
o* §574.18 $828.74 _ $816,84
Galionage Charge per 1,000 Galions §2.52 ‘ $3.48 $3.41
Bulk Sarvice
6" - Hemmock Dunes « BFC $213.39 . $194.79 $190,79
Galonsge Charge per/ 1,000 Galions $4,10 . $1.00 s0.98
Base Faciiity Charge:
Mater Skt
5w x a4 35.75 $6.29 $6.16
1 $28.71 3144 £30.80
112 $57.42 $82.87 $81.58
zr $81,87 $100,80 $98,54
b ol $183.73 $201.20 $197.07
4 $287.09 $314.37 $307.92
6 $574.18 $828.74 $816.34
Gatonage Charge per 1,000 Gallons $3.82 $3,48 $3.41
Privats Firg Protaction
Line Size .
L $05.68 $26.20 $25,88
& $101.33 §52.40 §51.33
g $308.20 $83.83 $82.11
10" $440.13 . s12081 $118.04
177 $622.80 $225.30 $220.68
Par Hydrant - Per Year $100.00 $0.00 $0.00
Typical Residential Bils
S x )47 meter
3,000 Gallons $2328 $23.01 $22.54
5,000 Gallone £31.08 $25.97 $25.38
10,000 Gallons $50.89 $47.37 $48.41
Nole:

{1) Flagler County reduced revenus sssessment fees from 4.5% b 2.6%. (Column (2) Finat Ordered Rates X ,955/.875)

COMPOSITE EXHIBIT C



FLORIDA WATER SERVICES PAGE 2 OF 2
PALM COAST - DOCKET NO. 851056-WS

Wastewater Rate Schedule - Interim, Final Ordered, Settlement Rates

Final Ordered Adjusted for Flager County RAF Reduction

W @ - (3 )

WASTEWATER RATE SCHEOULE
Proposed
Commission Settiament Rates
Current Approved Final Ordered Rates
Commission Final PSC-9T-0388-FOF-WS
Approved Per Order Ad]justad For Flagler
Irterim PSC-57-0388-FOF-WS County RAF Reduction (1)
Besidential
Base Facilty Charge:
All Mater Sizes $12.75 $10.55 $10.33
Gallonage Chargs per 1,000 Gallons $3.35 $2.92 $2.85
{8,000 galion cap)
Goneral Service
Base Faclility Charge:
Meter Size:
5/8" x 3/4" $12.75 . $10.55 $10.23
1* $31.85 $28.38 $25.84
1=z $63.68 $52.76 . $51.88
z $101.88 ' $84.42 §82.68
3 $203.77 $163.54 $165.08
4 $318.40 $253.82 $258.41
6" $636.79 $527.64 $518,82
Bl
Gallonage Charge per 1,000 Gallons $4.04 551 $3.44
Reuse
Per 1,000 gallons $0.00 $0.07 $0.07
Typical Residential 8ills
3,000 Gallons $22.83 $19.31 $18.81
5,000 Galions $29.55 $25.15 $24.63
10,000 Gallons $32.91 $28.07 $27.49

(Sewer Cap 6,000 Gallons)

Note:
(1) Flagler County reduced revenue assessment fees from 4.5% to 2.5%. (Column (2) Finat Ordered Ratas x ,855/.875)



FLORIDA WATER SERVICES

HISTORIC AND PROJECTED INCOME STATEMENT FOR PALM COAST UTILITIES 1998, 1999, 2000

m @ 0] @ ® ® M ] ) {19)
Actusi 1994 Paim Coast 1099 Actuals 2000 Budgse!
Interim Rates interira Rales Proposed Setilernent Rates
(Paim Cosst O ship) {Florida Water Ownanrship) _ {Eftminate ak of the R d Adjustments - Final Rates)
Water Bewer Total Wates Sewes Tota) Water Sower Yotal
1  Revanues 7.570,000 4 558,900 12,232,000 TATA132 42715561 11,049,983 7780048 5050960 12632875
2 Lees Setferwont Decrease - - - - - - (440,423) (157.862) (1,204,285}
3 Adjestad Revenuea 7,576 000 4,555,000 12,232 500 TAT4,122 43715551 11,049,693 7535492 4,203,098 11,628,550
4 O&M Expenses 4,883,000 2.410,000 7,095 000 3,475A08 221TAV4 6,752,819 3,781,351 2484452 6,275,803
8 Deprecistion 920,000 644,000 1 573,000 1,273,518 173,954 1,446,050 1,442,722 215978 1.658,700
4  Taxes Other Than income 908,000 614,000 1 520,000 628,010 | 475418 1,101,425 548 547 460,000 4.008.577
7 Income Taxes 699,000 310,000 1,018,000 690,574 181,877 872,451 498,688 31,969 530,654
8 Opermting Expensss 7,219,000 3,987,000 14,208,000 6,086,504 3,108,057 9,173,581 6,270,306 3,192,428 9471734
9 Netincomae . 457,000 569,000 1,028 000 1400026 1,20TAN 2,670,122 1,054,186 1,100,870 2,150,698
10 Rate Base 10,333,658 15,189,700 25523 381 8878 825 21,769 802 20,649 627 §,8634 982 23,370,077 29 205,059
11 Raw of Retum 4A2% 3.78% 4.01% 20A8% 8.81% $.34% 18.10% ATV T.39%
412 Alowed Rawe of Rewitn 241N 9.61% [ A1V S 9.61% 9.81% 9.51% 9.81% 3.64% 9.61%
13 Achiayed Retumn on Equity 4% -1.91% 1.33% 35.25% 2.00% 10.60% 29.9T% D.24% 6.05%
14 Last Authorized Retern on Equity 10.90% 11.40% 11.40% 11.16% 11.10% 11.10% 11.10% 11.10% 11.30%
18  Ravenus Deficlency @ 11.10% ROE (095,202) (1A07,A458) (2.382858) 1,248,183 (1277078) (120,488) 17,204 (1.912,434) (1.085,230)
Caicuistion of Reguistary incexne Tax:
Operaing Ivzome BF fosme Tax 2099,202 1448371 3548570 1554072 1,132,638 2.687.510
Internst Exponse
Rete Brss 8,676,823 21,760,002 28648627 5,834,902 23310077 29,205 059
Widight Cast of Debt 4A49% 4.40% 447% 4A3% 4.49% 4.49%
Inturest Exparse 308,991 977 Bn2 1,206,613 262,103 1,048,765 1341 807
Taxable oorre 1,790,211 471489 2.261,70¢ 1,292,770 62,874 137564
Incorme Tt Rate 38.50% 30.50% 30.56% J058% J8.58% 38.50%
Net Income Tax Expuncs 690574 $81.877 872454 498 888 31,069 £30,654

I o




-
P | N

RUTLEDGE, ECENIA, PURNELL & HOFFMAN

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

STEPHEN A. ECENIA POST OFFICE BOX 551, 323020551 . LEY
JOHN R. ELLIS 215 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 420 )
KENNETH A HOFEMAN TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-1841
THOMAS W. KONRAD GOVERNMENTAL CONSULTANTS:
MICHAEL G. MAIDA
© TELEPHONE (850) 681-6788 PATRICK R. MALOY

J. STEPHEN MENTON TELECOPIER {850} 581-6515 AMY J.YOUNG
R. DAVID PRESCOTT ‘
HAROLD F. X. PURNELL
GARY R RUTLEDGE May 11, 2000

FEDERAL EXPRESS DELIVERY

Mr. Art Sirkin

Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority
Board of County Commissioners

2285 E. Moody Boulevard, Suite 209

Bunnell, FL 32110

Re:  Notice of Filing Revised Exhibits to Amended Application of Florida Water Services
Corporation, successor-in-interest to Palm Coast Utility Coxporauon, for Conditiopal
Establishment of Water and Wastewater Rates

Dear Mr. Sirkin:

Enclosed herewith for filing on behalf of Florida Water Services Corporation are an original
and ten copies of a Notice of Filing Revised Exhibits to Amended Application of Florida Water -
Services Corporation, successor-in-interest to Palm Coast Utility Corporation, for Conditional
Establishment of Water and Wastewater Rates.

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping the extra copy of this letter
"filed" and returning the copy to me.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing.

Sincerely,

KAH/
Enclosures



-

RUT-.EDGE, ECENIA, PUR..£LL & HOFFMAN

Mr. Art Sirkin
Page 2
May 11, 2000

cc:  Diane Kiesling, Esq.
Gary E. Eckstine, Esq.
Matthew J. Feil, Esq.
Mr. Jim Perry
Mr. Forrest Ludsen



T BEFORE THE FLAGLER COUNTY UTILITY
REGULATORY INTERIM AUTHORITY

In Re: Application of Florida

Water Services Corporation, successor
in interest to Palm Coast Utility
Corporation, for Conditional
Establishment of Increased Water

and Wastewater Rates.

Case No.

' N e Nt N N N

NOTICE OF FILING REVISED EXHIBITS TO
AMENDED APPLICATION OF FLORIDA WATER SERVICES

CORPORATION, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO PALM

COAST UTILITY CORPORATION, FOR CONDITIONAL

A4 W W ‘
Florida Water Services Corporation ("Florida Water"), successor in interest to Palm Coast
Utility Corporation ("PCUC"), hereby files the attached Revised Exhibit B and Revised Composite
Exhibit C to the Amended Application of Florida Water Services Corporation, successor in interest
to Palm Coast Utility Corporation, for Conditional Establishment of Water and Wastewater Rates
served on May 9, 2000 ("Amended Application"). The Revised Exhibits reflect the bill-out of rates
incorporating the currently existing and effective wastewater gallonage cap of 8,000 gallons per

month rather than the wastewater gallonage cap of 6,000 gallons per month which was incorrectly

incorporated in the original Exhibit B and Composite Exhibit C attached to Florida Water's

Amended Application.

Respectfully submitted,

Rutledge, Ecenia, Pumcll & Hoffman, P.A.
P. O. Box 551

Tallahassee, Florida 32302

(850) 681-6788 (Telephone)

(850) 681-6515 (Telecopier)



S

s

R TEOF S

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished by hand delivery(*) and
U. S. Mail, this 11® day of May, 2000, to:

Diane Kiesling, Esq.(*)
2727 Mahan Drive
Fort Knox Building 3
Tallahassee, FL 32308

Gary E. Eckstine, Esq.
P. O. Box 10092
Jacksonville, Florida 32247-0092

NNETH A. HO , ESQ.

Palmcoast/amendment



REVISED EXHIBIT B

FLORIDA WATER SERVICES

BILLING COMPARISON -
PALM COAST PERCENTAGE DECREASE TO CURRENT INTERIM RATES AS A RESULT

OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT (FINAL ORDERED RATES ADJUSTED FOR RAF DECREASE)

pALM COAST RATE COMPARISON

WATER WASTEWATER TOTAL

INTERIM RATES
S78 X, 34” Residential Customer: L))
Base s11.28 $12.50
Gallonsgs $384 $3.20
Typlecal Bilt: @ 0 Gatlons $11.28 §12.50 s23.76
@ 1,000 Galons $16.10 $15.78 $30.89
& 2.000 Gallons ' $18.84 §19.08 $38.02
@ 3,000 Galons s$22.78 $22.37 §45.15
@ 4,000 Gallons $28.62 $25.69 $52.28
@ 5,000 Gallons $30.48 $28.85 $59.41
@ 6,000 Gafions $34.30 $32.24 $86.54
@ 7,000 Gallons . S84 $35.53 $73.67
@ £.000 Gafions ce . F $41.08 sas.a2 $80.80
@ 8.000 Gafions $45.62 $38.52 $84.64
@ 10,000 Gallons (Sewer Csp 8,000) $49.68 $38.02 $68.48
Emwuummum |
5/8 X 314" Resldential Customer:
Bass $12.91 $10.33
Galionage s34 $2.88
Typleal Bl @ 0 Gaflons s12.3¢ $10.33 $22.64
@ 4.000 Gatlons $16.72 $13.19 s$28.91
Q2,000 Gallons . $10.43 $18.05 $35.18
@ 3,000 Gafors $22.54 §18.81 $41.45
@ 4,000 Galions $25.88 $21.T7 $47.72
@ 5,000 Gajons ‘ $29.56 $24.63 $53.08
@ 6,000 Galons s$27? $27.49 $80.26
@ 7.000 Gsflons $38.18 $30.38 $686.53
@ 8,000 Galons $30.59 s33.24 $72.80
@ 6,000 Gallons $43.00 $33.21 $76.21
@ 10.000 Gallons (Sewsr Cap 8,000) $48.41 $33.21 $79.82
mﬁﬂj&mﬂu
$ AMOUNT: @ 0 Gallons $1.08 (s2.17) (5112
@ 1,000 Gallors $0.62 (52.60) (51.98)
@ 2.000 Galons $0.19 (S3.039) ($2.84)
@ 3,000 Gatons (50-26) (S3.48) (83.70)
@ 4,000 Galons . ($0.57) - ($3.89) ($4.56)
@ 5,000 Gsllons ($1.10) ($4.32) (55.42)
@ 6,000 Gaflons (51.59) (54.75) . ($8.28)
@ 7.000 Gallons . {51.96) {$5.18) ($7.14)
@ 8,000 Gallons ‘ (52.39) ($5.61) (58.00)
@ 9,000 Gaflons ($2.82) ($6.61) ($8.43)
@ 10,000 Gallons (Sewer Cap £,000) ($3.25) ($5.61) ($8.88)
PERGENTAGE: (3 0 Gslons 3.33% «17.36% 4.71%
@ 1,000 Gallons 4.11% A8AT% £A1%
@ 2,000 Gallons 1.00% ~15.88% 14T%
@ 3,000 Galions ' 4.05% ASATY £.19%
& 4,000 Gallons 2.52% #15.18% £4.72%
@ 5,000 Galions ‘ 3.61% -14,92% 4,12%
@ 6.000 Gallons 4 A8% 44.73% £.44%
@ 7,000 Galons £5.14% 14.58% £.69%
@ 8,000 Gallons &£5.59% -14A45% 4.90%
@ 5,000 Gallons £.18% 4.45% 4.96%
@ 10,000 Gaflons {Sewer Cap 8,000) £.54% «14.45% -10.01%
Nots!

{1) Current rates In sfioc for Paim Coast Interim rates wers acfusted for 8 reduction in revenus assessment
fass by Flagier County (4.5% ©© 2.5%). 5/10/20003:54 PMpe misst s



REVISED COMPOSITE EXHIBIT C

FLORIDA WATER SERVICES PAGE10F 2
PALM COAST - DOCKET NO. 951056-WS

Water Rate Schedule - Interim, Final Ordered, Settiement Rates

Final Ordered Adjusted for Flager County RAF Reduction

1) (2 ) (8
WATER RATE SCHEDULE
_Proposed
Commission Settiemont Rates
currem Approved Final Ordered Rutes
Commission Finel PSC-B'I-OJIII-FOF-WS
Approved Per Order Ad)usted For Flagler

Interim PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS _ County RAF Reductdon (1)

Base Faciiity Charge:

Meter Sz
58" x V& $11.49 $12.57 $12.31
1" s28.71 $31.44 $30.50
1117 §57A2 s82.87 $81.58
z $64.87 $100.60 $98.54
t o $183.78 $201.20 $197.07
4 $287.08 $314 $307.82
6 $574,18 $828.74 $615.84

Galionsge Charge per 1,000 Gallons $3.82 $3.48 $3.41

Bulk Sarvice

6" - HammocK Dunes - BFC $213.39 519479 $190.79

Galonags Charge per! 4,000 Gellons $1.10 $1.00 $0.58

Base Faditty Chamge:

Mater SZe
6/ x 3¢ $5.78 $8.29 $8.18
1 s28.74 $31.64 $30.80
RS- o $5742 s62.87 $64.58
o $01.87 $100.60 $96.64
3y $183.7% $201.20 $167.07
L $287.09 $314.87 $307.52
¢ $574.18 $628.74 $815.54

Galonaga Charge per 4,000 Gallons $3.52 $3.48 $3.41

m,_m.ewmmn

Line Size
4" $85.68 $28.20 $25.68
[ 2 $191.38 §62A40 $51.33
B $308.20 : $83.83 $ER.11
10* $440.13 * $120.51 $118.04
17 $822.80 $225.30 . $220.88

Publls Fire Hydoants

Per Hydrant - Per Year $100,00 $0.00 $0.00

Typical Residentis! Bllis

3,000 Galions $23.28 $23.01 s2.54

5,000 Galions £31.00 $28.87 $20.38

10,000 Gallons . $50.69 $47.37 s48.41

Nole® '
{1) Flagler County raduced fovanue sssessment feas from 4.5% % 2.5%. {Column (2) Final Ordarad Rets X 8551 875)

£/40/20003:53 PMPC_RATE XS



FLORIDA WATER SERVICES PAGE 2 OF 2
PALM COAST - DOCKET NQ. 851066-WS

Wastewater Rate Scheduls - Interim, Final Ordered, Settiement Ratas

Final Ordered Adjusted for Flager County RAF Reduction

&) @ @ @

WASTEWATER RATE SCHEDULE
Proposed
Commission Settiemant Rates
Current Approved Flnal Ordered Rates
Commisslon” . Final PSC-57-0388.FOF-WS
Approved Per Order Adjusted For Flagler
Interim PeC-97-0388-FOF-WS County RAF Reduction (1)
Besldantial
" Base Facility Charge!
All Meter Sizes $12.75 $10.55 $10.33
Gaflonage Charge per 1,000 Gallons $3.38 $2.92 $2.86
(8,000 gation cap) . ' ‘
Genaral Sarvice
Bass Faclity Charge:
Motsr Sizs: '
5/8" x 34 $12.75 $10.58 $10.33
i . $31.85 $26.38 $25.84
1Biry $63.68° $52.76 $51.68
ol $101.88 $84.42 $62.68
3 $203.77 $168.54 $165.08
4 $318.40 $253.82 $258.41
& $636.78 $527.64 $516.82
al
Galionage Charge per 1,000 Gallons $4.04 5351 ’ $3.44
Rause
Per 1,000 galions . $0.00 $0.07 $0.07
Typlcal Residential Bllls
£/8" x 3/4% meter :
3,000 Gallons §22.83 $19.31 $18.91
5,000 Gallons : $29.55 $25.15 $24.63
10,000 Gaflons $39.63 $33.91 . $33.21
(Sewar Cap 8,000 Gallons)
Nota: i

(1) Flagler County reduced revenue assessment fees from 4.5% to 2.5%. {Column (2) Final Ordered Rates x .955/.875)

- amanna.ca DMPE RATE.XS



t
g\;? CZROSZB ;&Qé‘ FLA:: ; gou?';:e 11:50:43 ORDER NO. FCURIA-00-01
s Page 1 of 9

REC 0700p6:1498

BEFORE THE FLAGLER COUNTY UTILITY REGULATORY

INTERIM AUTHORITY
Inre: Amended Application of Florida Docket No. 00-01
Water Services Corporation for Conditional ORDER NO. FCURIA-00-01
Establishment of Water and Wastewater Rates ISSUED: July 10, 2000

This cause came on for consideration on the Recommendation in Docket No. 00-01 by -
the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority, on July 10, 2000. The following '
Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:
-
JAMES DARBY, Chairman "’
George Hanns
John Seay
Hutch King
Blair Kanbar

ORDER APPROVING CONDITIONAL RATES AND TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

BY THE FLAGLER COUNTY UTILITY REGULATORY INTERIM AUTHORITY

BACKGROUND

On August 5, 1996, the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners ("BOCC")
adopted Resolution No. 96-62 reinstating its regulatory authority over investor-owned
water and wastewater systems in Flagler County, and rescinding Florida Public Service
Commission (FPSC) jurisdiction. The BOCC subsequently with the adoption of
Ordinance Nos. 96-17 and 97-08 on December 20, 1996 on April 23, 1997 respectively,
provided for both interim standards and an extension of duration together with inclusion
of the County Code. The FPSC acknowledged recession of its jurisdiction, and
established procedures for cancellation of certificates in Flagler County on November 20,
1996 in Docket No. 960898-WS, Order No. PSC-96-1391-FOF-WS. The BOCC acts as
the Flagler County Utility Interim Regulatory Authority (“FCURIA”) in matters
- pertaining to utility regulation.

Applicant
Florida Water Services (“FWS") purchased the assets of Palm Coast Utility Corporation

(“PCUC”) by agreement dated May 11, 1998. The transfer of PCUC’s water and
wastewater certificates to FWS was approved by FCURIA on January 12, 1999.

FWS is headquartered in Apopka, Florida. FWS was originally incorporated as Southem
States Utilities in November 1961. Effective January 1997, the company's name was
changed to Florida Water Services. FWS is a Class A utility with more than 100 separate
water and wastewater utility operations in Florida with $449,694,700 in total assets as of

EXHIBIT

I_ B




-
" ‘ R&VU/UUPASEl‘lvt)
ORDER NO. FCURIA-00-01

Page 2 of 9

December 31, 1999, from which it realized $18,983,140 in net income on revenues of
387,574,199 in Fiscal Year 1999.

FWS’s Palm Coast System provided water and wastewater service to 14,587 water
customers and 13,058 wastewater customers in 1999 in Palm Coast, Florida, and part of
Flagler County. Water facilities include two treatment plants with a combined permitted
capacity of 8.0 million gallons per day (MGD). The wastewater treatment plant has a
permitted capacity of 4.0 MGD and an effluent disposal capacity of 3.53 MGD. The
Palm Coast System realized net income of $1,706,033 on water revenues of $7,802,801
and net income of $1,763,868 on wastewater revenues of $4,487,698 for Fiscal Year

1999.

Rate Case
Prior to the purchase of assets by and transfer of certificates to FWS, PCUC filed an

application for increased water and wastewater rates with the FPSC on December 27,
1995, pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.032, F.S. The rate application was filed with
the FPSC prior to the BOCC rescinding jurisdiction. Therefore, in accordance with
Section 367.171(5), F.S., the rate case remains at the FPSC until disposed of.

PCUC’s application was assigned Docket No. 951056-WS. Interim rates were approved
by the FPSC by Order No. PSC-96-0493-FOF-WS (“Interim Order”) issued on April 9,
1996. The interim rates were designed to generate $5,491,391 in annual water revenues
and $3,432,636 in annual wastewater revenues, subject to refund with interest.

The FPSC issued Order No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS (“Final Order”) on November 7,
1996, establishing final rates for PCUC. PCUC subsequently filed a Motion for
Reconsideration and a Request for Oral Argument and an additional Request for Oral
Argument and Amended Motion for Reconsideration on November 22, 1996, and
January 24, 1997, respectively. On February 26, 1997, PCUC filed a second Amended
Motion for Reconsideration. The Office of Public Counsel filed timely responses to the

above referenced actions.

By Order No. PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS (“Reconsideration Order”) issued on April 7, 1997,
the FPSC granted in part and denied in part PCUC’s Motion for Reconsideration, denied
PCUC’s Amended and Second Motions for Reconsideration and denied the requests for
oral argument. As a result, PCUC was ordered to refund a percentage of the interim
water & wastewater revenues and lower certain water rates and all wastewater rates. '

PCUC filed a Motion for Stay of Order Nos. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS and PSC-97-0388-
FOF-WS Pending Judicial Review on April 11, 1997. The FPSC granted PCUC’s
Motion for Stay (Order No. PSC-97-0655-FOF-SU) on June 9, 1997.

PCUC officially appealed the Final Order to the First District Court of Appeal (“DCA”)
on August 12, 1997. The DCA issued its opinion on May 10, 1999 in Palm Coast Utility

Corporation v. FPSC, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1182a (Fla. 1¥ DCA, May 10, 1999).



e
rRee S AUURPAGELOUY ,
ORDER NO. FCURIA-00-01
Page 3 of 9

The DCA reversed and remanded the following issues:

1. use of a lot count methodology to determine the level of used and useful water
distribution and transmission and wastewater collection lines to be included in

rate base;

2. exclusion of fire flow allowance;

3. use of average annual daily flows to determine the level of used and useful
wastewater treatment plant to be included in rate base;

4. use of eighteen month margin reserve to determine the level of used and
useful wastewater plant to be included in rate base; and

5. imputation of contributions-in-aid-of-construction on the margin reserve
based on proposed rather than actual service availability charges.

The FPSC filed a Motion for Clarification on May 25, 1999, to determine whether further
evidentiary proceedings were permissible on remand. The DCA responded with a
corrected opinion in Palm Coast Utility Corporation v. FPSC, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2269
(Fla. 1% DCA, Sept. 28, 1999). The corrected opinion authorizes further proceedings,
including the introduction of additional evidence only on the issues concerning lot count
methodology, fire flow allowance, and anpual average daily flow. Palm Coast Utility

Corporation v. FPSC, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2269 (Fla. 1st DCA, Sept. 28, 1999).

Schedule 1 summarizes the remand issues and describes the positions of the key parties.
Schedules 2A and 2B indicate the estimated impact of each remand issue on the water
and wastewater revenue requirements, respectively.

APPLICATION

FWS submitted a Conditional Application for the Establishment of Water and
Wastewater Rates (Original Application) to FCURIA ' on December 17, 1999.
Subsequent to inquiries by staff and meetings with FWS, the original Application was
abandoned. On April 25, 2000, staff received a summary description from FWS of the
rates and conditions that were to be in the amended application. On May 9, 2000, FWS
filed its Amended Application of Florida Water Services Corporation, Successor in
Interest to Palm Coast Utility Corporation, for Conditional Establishment of Water and
Wastewater Rates (“Amended Application™). On May 11, 2000, FWS submitted revised

schedules to the Amended Application.

The Amended Application proposes the same rates as approved by the Florida Public
Service Commission in the Reconsideration Order (Order No. PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS),
adjusted for the reduction in the Regulatory Assessment Fee (RAF). FWS does not seek
adjustments to revenue requirements related to any remand issues, including those



\N
” C{UUPELDUL
O RNO. FCURIA-00-01

Page 4 of 9

already granted by the DCA. It should be noted that the Original and Amended
Applications seek to reach a settlement on the rates only and do not establish the rate of

return and rate base.

In addition to setting rates, Section 17, (a) through (i), of the Amended Application, seeks
to establish a number of conditions. The conditions are summarized as follows:

1. Three (3) year rate case stay-out by FWS with an allowance for indexing and
pass-through adjustments.

2. FWS will not seek to recover rate case expense incurred since the adoption of
the Final Order.

3. No reduction in future rates as a result of rate case expense amortization.

4. No refunds or surcharges.

5. Amended Application does not set precedent or policy for FPSC or FCURIA
and shall not be revisited or reconsidered by the FPSC, FCURIA or BOCC.

6. Fire Hydrant Charges paid by the County will be eliminated.

7. FCURIA will support FWS at the FPSC to reach a settlement and closure of
Docket No. 951056-WS.

8. Settlement Rates would be implemented within 60 days after the approval of
the settlement by the FPSC.

9. Amended Application is not severable, divisible or subject to modification.

It should be noted that conditions similar to #1, #2, #4, #5, and #9 were accepted by the
FPSC in a previous settlement with Southern States Utilities (SSU). In addition, in that
case, the FPSC accepted an adjustment to SSU’s revenue requirements, and thus their
rates, in an amount equxva.lent to 50 percent of the remand issues.

In addition to the conditions summarized above, in support of the proposed rates and
conditions, FWS offered a contribution of $150,000 over three years at $50,000 per year
to the Flagler County School Board for the express purpose and only the express purpose
of improving and augmenting the emergency electric service at the County Emergency
Shelters. The first payment of the donation would correspond with the implementation of

" revised rates, referenced in Condition #8.



Rkt WA R YA
Page S of 9
FINDINGS
Rates

As indicated above, the Amended Application proposes the same rates as approved by the
FPSC in the Reconsideration Order, adjusted for the reduction in the Regulatory
Assessment Fee (RAF). The RAF reduction accounts for the decrease from 4 %2 percent
at the FPSC to 2 % percent currently levied by FCURIA. These rates represent the
FPSC’s final rates prior to FWS’s appeal of the Final Order to the DCA.

Schedules 3A, and 3B indicate that the rates resulting from the Amended Application are
more favorable to the customer than those resulting from the Original application. The
typical bills for water and/or wastewater customers at various usage levels are reflected in
Schedule 3C. The schedule indicates that a residential customer, using 10,000 gallons of
~ water a month, will experience a decrease in their monthly water and wastewater bill of
approximately ten (10%) percent compared to the interim rates currently in place. This
compares to a 4.4% decrease associated with the Origina! Application.

FCURIA adopts the rates as proposed.

Condition #1

Condition #1 requires FWS to refrain from filing a rate case for a three (3) year period
(“stay-out™) and allows for indexing and pass-through adjustments during that period.
The stay-out provision does not preclude FCURIA from initiating investigations during
that period. Indexing and pass-through adjustments are not currently authorized by
FCURIA. Therefore, FWS has acknowledged that it would be eligible to apply for
indexing and pass-through adjustments only in the event that they are authorized by
FCURIA. Specifically, in the event that Flagler County adopts an ordinance authorizing
increases in rates pursuant to a price index adjustment for operations and maintenance
expenses and/or a pass-through of expenses similar to those identified in Section
367.081(4), Florida Statutes, then FWS will not be prohibited from seeking to adjust its
rates during the three year stay-out period pursuant to a price index or pass-through
adjustment. It should be noted that if FCURIA’s rules were modified at some point in the
future to allow for indexing and pass-through adjustments in a manner similar to that
contained in Sections 25-30.420 and 25-430.425, Florida Administrative Code, the rate
adjustments would not be automatic. The implementation of indexing and pass-through
adjustments would be subject to review by FCURIA and could be denied with good cause

or approved subject to refund.

FCURIA accepté Condition #1 with clarification that application for indexing and pass-
through adjustments would only be authorized in the event that FCURIA’s rules are

modified to allow for them.

Condition #2
This condition relates to rate case expense associated with reconsideration, appeals, and

remand proceedings in FPSC Docket No. 951056-WS. Condition #2 requires that the
rate case expense not be deferred or requested in the next general rate application before



rRee J (UUPAELOU I
ORDER NO. FCURIA-00-01

Page 6 of 9

FCURIA. The amount of rate case expense that FWS would forgo is approximately
$200,000. There is no apparent downside to acceptance of FWS’s offer to forgo the
recovery of remand and appeal rate case expense. However, Condition #2 must be
amended to state that, in the event that the BOCC returns jurisdiction to the FPSC prior to
FWS filing a general rate case application, FWS will not seek to recover the above-
referenced rate case expense in the next general rate case application before FPSC.

FCURIA accepts Condition #2 with the clarification that in the event that jurisdiction is
returned to the FPSC prior to FWS filing a rate case with FCURIA, FWS would not seek
recovery of rate case expense relating to reconsideration, appeals, and remand
proceedings in FPSC Docket No. 951056-WS in the next general rate application before

the FPSC.

" Condition #3
Condition #3 seeks to avoid the typical reduction in rates at the end of four (4) years to
_reflect the full recovery of rate case expense. The Reconsideration Order allows for the
recovery of $390,985 in rate case expense. Although, it may appear that the acceptance of
this provision is a significant concession on the part of FCURIA, the reality is that it is
highly probable that a rate case will be initiated before the end of the four (4) year period.
In the event that a rate case is initiated, any potential reduction in rates as a result of rate

case amortization would be irrelevant.
FCURIA accepts Condition #3.

Condition #4
Condition #4 seeks to eliminate potential refunds arising out of Docket No. 951056-WS

pending on remand before the FPSC. The revenue held subject to refund is currently
approximately $2 million. In evaluating Condition #4, FCURIA has compared its effect
on the customer to those effects associated with FWS continuing to pursue the remand
issues at the FPSC and DCA. This comparison is shown in Schedules 4 and 5.

Schedule 4, line 3 represents the difference in revenue requirements as set by the Interim
Order and the Final Order. The difference in revenue requirements can cause either a
refund or surcharge to the customer. If the revenue requirements are lower in the Final
Order than the Interim Order, the customer may receive a refund. Conversely, if the
revenue requirements are higher in the Final Order than the Interim Order, the customer
may have to pay a surcharge. In this case the Final Ordered revenue requirements are
lower and therefore a refund was ordered by the FPSC.

Lines 4, 6, and 8 of Schedule 4 demonstrates potential increases in the Final Ordered
revenue requirements as a result of the remand adjustments. As line 6 indicates, if FWS
prevails on fifty (50%) percent of the remand issues, the Final Ordered revenue
requirements would increase by $372,691. This increase would negate the difference
between the Interim and Final revenue requirements and eliminate the refund (see line 7).



- OO
rec FUUPMELOU4 »
ORDER NO. FCURIA-00-01
Page 7 of 9

Schedule 5 considers the impact on the refund as a result of the potential remand
adjustments, as well as other factors such as increased rate case expense, extended
payment of interim rates and conditions of the Amended Application. Column A, reflects
the terms of the Amended application, which includes the elimination of potential refunds
and the additional payments made by customers to FWS as a result of the Interim rates
since May 1996, approximately $2,000,000. Under the Amended Application, the
$2,000,000 is partially offset by the forgone rate case expense discussed in Condition #3,
estimated at $200,000, and the $150,000 contribution to emergency shelter
improvements. The estimated net impact to the customers as a result of the Amended

Application is $1,650,000.

Schedule 5, columns B through D, demonstrate the estimated impact to the customers as
a result of FWS pursuing the remand issues at the FPSC and DCA. The columns indicate
varying success rates of the FPSC, expressed in terms of percentages, in defending the
remand issues with zero (0%) percent representing the FPSC’s defeat on all remand

issues.

Column D shows the net impact of FPSC successfully defending fifty (50%) of the
remand issues. If the FPSC was successful in defending fifty (50%) percent of the
remand issues, the refund would be eliminated as demonstrated in Schedule 4, above.
Fifty (50%) percent of the remand issues would raise FWS’s revenue requirements to a
point equal to the interim rate revenue requirements and negate any potential refund.
This would cause the interim rates to equal the final rates. The net impact to the
customer associated with fifty (50%) percent success by the FPSC is estimated at’
$4,494,664. In the event that the FPSC were to defend less than fifty (50%) percent of
the remand issues, a potential surcharge could be implemented (not calculated here).

Schedule 5, column B, represents the highest success rate that the FPSC could achieve.
As indicated previously, the DCA will only allow additional testimony on three (3) of the
five (5) remand issues. The two issues that have been decided comprise approximately
fifteen (15%) of the potential increase in revenue requirement (see Schedules 2A and
2B). This assumes that the period approved for determination of used and useful as it
relates to margin reserve is set at five (5) years. Therefore, the highest percentage of the
remand issues that the FPSC could prevail on is eighty-five (85%) percent. At eighty-
five (85%) percent, the estimated net negative impact to the customer is $1,732,967.
Therefore, based on the assumptions described herein, if the FPSC prevailed on all of the
remand issues under their control, the result would still be less favorable than the terms

and conditions contained in the Amended Application.

By way of comparison, the settlement of the. SSU case that was approved by the FPSC,
allowed recovery of 50% of those remand issues. Here the revenue requirements and
rates that FWS has proposed to accept on a going forward basis allow no recovery of any

remand issues.

For all the foregoing reasons, FCURIA accepts Condition #4.



2. U7UUPBELDUD
ORDER NO. FCURIA-00-01
Page 8 of 9

Condition #5

This condition states that the resolution of revenue requirements and rate issues as
proposed in the Amended Application does not establish a precedent or policy for the
FPSC, FCURIA or BOCC. Further, it requires that the revenue requirements and rate
issues associated with the Amended Application will not be revisited or reconsidered by
the FPSC, FCURIA, or the BOCC. This language is fairly standard and is found in many
settlements of this type. However, it should be made clear that FCURIA and the BOCC
cannot bind the FPSC and therefore the actions of FCURIA and BOCC will only bind
themselves. The FPSC would have to accept the terms of the Amended Application for it

to bind the FPSC.
FCURIA accepts Condition #5.

Condition #6 ,

Condition #6 states that “[f]ire hydrant charges currently being paid to Florida Water by
Flagler County will be eliminated with the implementation of rates proposed herein.”
This condition removes the separate charge for fire hydrants and builds the recovery of
those costs into the user rates of the utility. The removal of the fee is reflected in the
Final and Reconsideration Orders. In Fiscal Year 1999, Flagler County paid $155,909 in
hydrant fees to FWS. Flagler County has $163,709 budgeted for this purpose in Fiscal

Year 2000.
FCURIA accepts Condition #6

Condition #7
This condition requires FCURIA to support FWS in securing approval of a Joint Offer of
Settlement and Proposal for Disposition on Remand (“Joint Offer”) reﬂectmg the rates,

terms, and conditions in the Amended Application.
FCURIA accepts Condition #7.

Condition #8
This condition requires FWS to implement the rates proposed in the Amended

Application within sixty (60) days after the FPSC approves the Joint Offer.
FCURIA accepts Condition #8.

Condition #9

Condition #9 states that the Amended Application is not severable, divisible or subject to
modification and will be withdrawn in the event that FCURIA does not approve the
Amended Application or the FPSC does not approve the Joint Offer. The offer of a
contribution for improving and augmenting the emergency electric service at the County
Emergency Shelters should be construed to be part of the Amended Application.

FCURIA accepts Condition #9.



D
REC ARV UGN TR VRY R
ORDER NO. FCURIA-00-01

Page 9 of 9

CONCLUSIONS

FCURIA has jurisdiction to consider the Amended Application. The proceeding before FCURIA
has been properly noticed. Having considered the evidence before it and the recommendations of
staff, FCURIA concludes that the rates and conditions set forth above are just, reasonable,
compensatory, and not unfairly discriminatory. The rates proposed in the Amended
Application, together with the Conditions contained therein, as further clarified herein
represent a reasonable resolution to the Amended Application, and represent just,

reasonable and compensatory rates on a going forward basis.

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS:

ORDERED that the Amended Application of Florida Water Services Corporation,
Successor in Interest to Palm Coast Utility Corporation, for Conditional Establishment of
Water and Wastewater Rates is GRANTED as set forth above. It is further

ORDERED that the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority will support the
Joint Offer before the Pubic Service Commission and will seek the approval and support
of the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners in carrying out the conditions

herein. It is further :

ORDERED that the rates and conditions discussed herein shall be instituted and adopted
in accordance with this Order upon approval of the FPSC of the Joint Offer. It is further

ORDERED that the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority retains
jurisdiction over this matter until all terms and conditions of this Order are satisfied. It is

further

ORDERED :aat the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority delegates to
staff the authority to approve tariff amendments that effectuate the terms of this Order
upon the acceptance of the Joint Offer by the FPSC, and to close this docket after all

necessary tariff amendments have been made.

By order of the Flagler County Utility Regulatory Interim Authority this 10® day of July,
2000. : |

FLAGLER COUNTY UTILITY :
REGULATORY INTERIM AUTHORITY

Q r\-\O.CDOCL_“_ ; N,/

James’A.})arby, Chairman S




3ef0700re1507

SUMMARY OF ISSUES AND ACTIONS
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/98

1. Calculation of Used & Useful
Percentages (lot count methodology)

2. Flre Flow Allowance

3. Annual Average Dally Flow (AADF)

4. Margin Reserve (MR)

5. Imputation of CIAC on MR

FWS AMENDED APPLICATION FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF CONDITIONAL RATES

SCHEDULE NO. 1
DOCKET NO. 00-01

Utikzed Lot Count Methodology in
determining pottion of PCUC's water
transmission and distribution system and

waslewaler gravily mains that are used and
useful.

Denled fire flow aflowance for wells.

Utifized AADF Instead of Maximum 3 Month
Demand (M3MD) in numerator of the used
and useful equation.

Utilized 18 month MR for wastewater
treatment facility.

Utiiized proposed service avallabliity
charges to iImpute CIAC against MR,

Use of lot count methodology Is departure
from previous policy of using ratio ofl ERCs
to lots. Reversed and remanded for
additional evidence and testimony to support
change of methodology.

Denlal of fire flow allowance was a

departure from previous teatment of PCUC.

Reversed and remanded for further
proceedings.

Use of AADF Is departure from previous
practice of using M3MD and Is incomalstent
with stated FPSC policy. Reversed and
remanded for further proceedings.

Testimony supported 3 or § years. FPSC
should use testimony in the record (no
further testimony aflowed) to determine
whether to utiize 3 or 5 years.

Correct Imputation of CIAC on MR to utifize
approved service avalabllity charges.

Reopen record for purpose of taking
avidence to support lot count methodology.

Reopen record for pwpose of taking

evidence 1o support denlal of fire allowance.

Reopen record for purpose of taking
evidence to support AADF.

No discussion of Issue by FPSC. Utilize 3
year MR.

Correct imputation of CIAC on MR to utllize
approved service avaliabliity charges.

'Palm Coast Utliity Corporation v. FPSC, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1182a (Fla. 1st DCA. Mav 10. 1999)




0700pr6e10U

G
REC

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/98

FWS AMENDED APPLICATION FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF CONDITIONAL .llA'l'ES
STATEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS - POTENTIAL REMAND ADJUSTMENTS

SCHEDULE NO. 2-A
DOCKET NO. 00-01

1| OPERATINGQ REVENUES

$5373.161  §221.081 $60.164 $1.331 (52.354) $2.355 $294.711 35.667.938
OPERATING EXPENSES
2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE $2,760,188 $0 $0 30 $0 $0 $2,760,188
1 DEPRECIATION 817,310 43,612 240 (122 0 65,627 882,937
4 AMORTIZATION (82,781) 0 0 0 ] 0 (82,781)
S TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 525,999 20,300 5,166 330 s 25,805 551,804
6 INCOME TAXES 265811 32,694 6521 L318 L)1 40,898 206715
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 4286353 m © 33830 L126 612 132330 4,418.863
8 OPERATING INCOME SLOSGG2R  SLI04IS  S26334 $5.605 sLe4 s162441 81240015




0 y700p6e1509

FWS AMENDED APPLICATION FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF CONDITIONAL l'lATES SCHEDULE NO. 2-B’ .
STATEMENT OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS - POTENTIAL REMAND ADJUSTMENTS DOCKET NO. 00-01
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/98

| OPERATING REVENUES sL86312 5232218 sLan4 slonas2  sloe2s 941 450604 SLEILLIE
OPERATING EXPENSES '

2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE $1,914,621 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,914,621

3 DEPRECIATION . 439,807 51,530 0 32,874 35,697 2,740 122,841 562,648

4 AMORTIZATION (57,525) 0 0 0 Q 0 0 (57,525)

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOMEB 317,713 19,057 66 7,983 8,657 426 36,189 353,902

6 INCOME TAXES 112.403 12082 3% 13991 10030 1248 51263 170066

7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2121019 02669 © an 53,954 55384 4414 216,193 294812

8 OPERATING INCOMB 3459491  $129.609 sLn




0700m6e1510

WATER - COMPARISON OF RATES
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/95

FWS AMENDED APPLICATION FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF CONDITIONAL RATES

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
DOCKET NO. 00-01

Pt A S L k
ﬁ'ﬁ‘@fgiﬁ "*Z?ﬁ'a'i
é

W _;‘__;rif-'—}“FWSH ]
‘?ﬁﬁat~‘

wEWSHS

',amsz;&; R

! e = E §rit ./.
i '. cﬁango
; 3 %ﬂloilm to

s lﬂt

g yi i AN RAED 11 Sl Revied
Ruldentlal Genonl Service and Multl- Flmlly
Base Facllity Charge:
Meler Size:
5/8" x 3/4° $ 1055 § 1126 § 12.31 $ 1285 $ 12.31 -2.69% 9.42%
1" H 2634 § 2812 § 3080 $ 3165 $ 30.80 -2.69% 9.53%
§-1/2" $ 5269 $ 5624 § 6156 § 6328 $ 61.56 -2.69% 9.50%
z $ 8429 §$ 8099 § 9854 § 10126 $ 98.54 -2.69% 9.50%
3 $ 16868 § 17998 $ 19707 §$ 20252 § 197.07 -2.69% 9.51%
T $ 26341 § 28120 % 30792 § 31644 § 307.92 -2.69% 9.50%
6" $ 52681 § 56238 § 61584 § 63247 $ 615.84 -2.69% 9.51%
Gallonage Charge per 1,000 Gallons $ 360 § 34 8 M $ 350 $ 3.41 -2.57% -11.20%
Bulk Service
6° - Hammock Dunes - BFC i 19579 $ 20901 § 19079 § 19807 § 190.79 -2.69% -8.72%
Gallonege Charge per / 1,000 Gallons $ 101 § 108 $ 098 § 101  § 0.98 -2.97% -9.26%
Irrigsation Service - All Classes
Bass Facliity Charge:
Meter Size:
5/8" x 3/4° $ 527 § . 683 § 616 § 633 § 6.18 -2.69% 9.41%
1" $ 2634 § 28.42 § 3080 $ 3165 § 30.80 -2.69% 9.53%
1-1/127 $ 5269 § 58624 § 6158 § 6328 $ 61.58 -2.69% 9.50%
ral $ 8420 $ 89989 § . 9854 § 10126 $ 98.54 -2.69% 9.50%
3 $ 16858 § 17998 § 189707 § 20262 ' $ 187.07 -2.69% 9.51%
4" $ 26341 § 28120 $ 30792 § 31644 § 307.92 -2.69% 9.50%
6" $ 652681 § 66238 § 61584 §$ = 63287 § 615.84 -2.69% 9.51%.
Gallonage Charge per 1,000 Gallons $ 360 § 384 § 341  § 3s0 $ 3.41 -2.57% -11.20%
Private Fire Protection
Line Size
4" $ 8789 $ 9372 § 2566 § 2637  $ 25.66 -2.69% -72.62%
6" $ 17560 § 18745 S 5133 § 5274 $ 61.33 -2.67% -72.82%,
8" $ 280985 § 29902 § 82.11 $ 8438 § 82.11 -2.69% -72.62%
10 $ 403083 § 43110 § 11804 § 12130 § 118.04 -2.69% -12.62%
12" $ 75494 § 80592 § 22068 $ 22678 $ 220.68 -2.69% -712.62%
Public Fire Hydrants .
Per Hydrant - Per Year $ 10000 $ 8795 § - $ - s - 0.00% -100.00%




%00°00} %000 100 $ 00 $ 100 $ - s - $ suoyeb 00’y Jed

osney

%RELEL- %8L8- we $ 69¢ $ e $ 88¢ $ st $ suoye 000’} sed efisey) ebeuoyen

.8

%¥i2)- %218 Z9'01S $ S0¥99 $ ZgOos $ E£Le29 $ 5CsS s .9

11%1% %ZL'9" i'8se $ zoue $ iyesz $ Il8MiE $ oz $ o

%6Z°LL- %ZLe- 20°95 $ 868l $ B80SH1 $ 6ge6l $ ecu s .E

%yiL- %2ZL8- 6928 $ sges $ ©928 $ 6l68 $ 6908 $ oz

%riLl- %18 89'19 $ Orss $ 8919 $ It9 $ ¥rss ] -

%84°L1- %O ¥9'sZ $ ore $ v8se $ ozie $ s o

%6221 %10'8" £EE0b $ 004} $ e€co $ 6rzl $ o' $ HIE X 8IS

- 621G 18japy

sefluey) Ayoo 4 oseq

B82JAS0G |RIBUSD

{deo uoyed gpo'e)

%L0°€EL- %ve'8- 98z - $ ¢ $ 082 $ eze $ i8¢ $ suoyes 000’} Jed ebiey) ebeuoyes
%6Z°L1- %iL9- 1]} $ 8ot L J 411 $ 6yl 1 8 $

sez5 18j0p |V
sefuey) Aypey eseg

v

fepuopisey

%
,ﬁt:‘i’l

G ’gL' S
;! 35 '}4 "kﬂv )
i:& %@»&%

‘btr 1.'. 14 .-i.'. L ‘

10-00 "ON 1TIND0a4
g-€ "ON 3TINAIHDS

SENCTT GAANT UVIA 1SAL
* SALYYH 40 NOSTHYIWOD - HILVMILSVAL
SALVY TVNOILIANOD 40 LINIWHSI'TIVLISE HOA NOLLYII'IddV AIANTINY SMd

1TCTRH0040 3%



v

4:20700p6e1512

FWS AMENDED APPLICATION FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF CONDITIONAL RATES SCHEDULE NO.3-C

WATER & WASTEWATER - TYPICAL BILL COMPARISON . DOCKET NO. 00-01

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/98

ﬁZf q? s
Rt‘@lii&; R srs SHevised Ly

5/8" x /4" meter
3,000 Gallons $ 2135 § 22771 § 2254 $ 2315 $ 22.54 -2.63% -1.01%
5,000 Gallons $ 2855 $ 3045 $ 2936 § 3015 $ 29.36 -2.62% -3.58%
10,000 Gallons s 4855 § 4965 $ 48.41 $ 4765 S 46.41 -2.60% -6.53%
Wastewater
6/8" x 3/4" meter
3,000 Gailons $ 2193 ¢ 238 $ 18.91 H 2029 § 18.91 -6.80% -15.43%
6,000 Gallons $ 2015 § 2894 $ 24.63 $ 2643 $ © 24683 -6.81% -14.89%
10,000 Gallons $ 3988 § 38.01 $ 33.21 $ 3564 $ 3321 -6.82% -14.43%
(Sewer Cap 8,000 Gallons) '
Combined Water & Sewer Customer
5/8" x 3/4” meter
3,000 Gallons $ 4328 $ 4543 § 4145 § 4344 4145 -4.58% -8.15%
6,000 Gallons $ 6770 § 5939 § 53.99 $ 5658 $ 53.99 -4.50% -9.09%
10,000 Gallons $ 86653 § 8846 § 79.862 $ 8320 § 79.62 4.41% -9.99%




0FF0700r6e1513

FWS AMENDED APPLICATION FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF CONDITIONAL RATES SCHEDULE NO. 4
ANALYSIS OF REMAND ADJUSTMENT IMPACTS ON REFUND DOCKET NO. 00-01
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/95

Ordered Revenue Requirements ‘
1 Interim Ordered $ 5491,319 $ 3,432,636 $ 8,923,955

2 Final Ordered 5,373,161 . 3,186,512 8,559,673
'3 Difference (line1-2) $ 118,158 $ 246,124 $ 364,282
Potential Remand Adjustments
4 FWS Prevails on 15%* 44,217 67,591 111,807
5 Difference (line3-4) § 73,941 $ 178,533 § 252,475
6 FWS Prevails on 50% 147,389 225,302 § 372,691
7 Difference (line3-5) $ (29,231) § 20,822 $ (8,409)
8 FWS Prevails on 100% 294,777 450,604 $ 745,381
9 ' Difference (line3-6) $. (176,619) $§ (204,480) $  (381,099)

*Best case scenario for Florida Public Service Commission




UUUrptL 2w & a

RE

FWS AMENDED APPLICATION FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF CONDITIONAL RATES SCHEDULE NO. 5

COMPARISON OF AMENDED APPLICATION VS. CONTINUED HEARINGS AND APPEALS DOCKET NO. 00-01
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/95

1 Potentlal Refund' $ - $ 2,761,697 $ 1,958,332 § - $

2 Rate Case Expense

3 YTD Appeal & Remand $ 200,000 $ - (200,000) $§  (200,000) $§  (200,000) $  (200,000)
4 Projected Hearing & Appeal (378,000) $  (378,000) $  (378,000) $ (378,000
5 Subtotal $ 200,000 (578,000) $ _ (578,000) $ . (578,000) $ - (578,000)

A

8 Other Factors

7 Additional Interim Rate Payments** $  (2,000,000) $ (3,916,664) $ (3,916,664) $ (3.916,664) $  (3,916,664)
8 Emergency Shelter Improvements 150,000 -

9 Subtotal § (1,850,000) $ (3,916,664) $ (3,916,664) $ (3,916,664) $  (3,916,664)
10 Net Impact (lines 1+5+9) $ (1,650,000) $ |

 (1,732,967) $  (2,536,332) $  (4,494,664) $  (4,494,664)

* Total revenue subject to refund Is estimated at $3,916,644 using ime-serles analysis assuming a three (3) year hearing and appeal period.
** Estimated amount of additional payments, with interest, by customers as a result of interim rates.




PROPOSED SETTLEMENT FOR PALM COAST RATE FILING

PALN COAST 1 ST DCA CASE NO. 97-1720, APPEAL OF ORDER NOS.
PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS & PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS

DOCKET 951056-WS
O R | @ () (4)
Description Water Wastewater Total
ORDERED REVéNUE REQUIREMENTS:

1) Interim Otﬂered * _ 5,491,319 3,432,636 8,923,855
2) Final Ordered (PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS) * ' ‘ 6,373,161 3,186,512 8,559,6_?3=
3) Remand Adjustmants 294,777 450,604 745,381
4) - Final Revenues After Remand Adjusiments ) 5,667,938 3,637,116 9,305,054
§) Settlement Revenue Requiremants 6,373,1 61 3,186,512 8,659,673

Note: *Interim Test Year based on 12/33/94. Final Test Year based on 12/31/85.

EXHIBIT

C




FLORIDA WATER SERVICES

BILLING COMPARISON
PALM COAST PERCENTAGE DECREASE TO CURRENT INTERIM RATES AS A RESULT
OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT (FINAL ORDERED RATES ADJUSTED FOR RAF DECREASE)

INTERIM RATES

5/8 X 3/4" Residential Customer: (1)

Typical Bill:

Base
Galionage

@ O Gallons

@ 1,000 Galions
@ 2,000 Gallons
@ 3,000 Gallons
@ 4,000 Gallons
@ 5,000 Gailons
@ 6,000 Gailons
@ 7,000 Galions
@ 8,000 Galions
@ 9,000 Gallons

@ 10,000 Gallons (Sewer Cap 8,000)

SETTLEMENT RATES

(EINAL ORDERED RATES ADJUSTED FOR RAF ADJUSTMENT)

5/8 X 3/4" Residential Customer:

Typical Bill:

Base
Gallonage

@ 0 Galions

@ 1,000 Gallons
@ 2,000 Gallons
@ 3,000 Gailions
@ 4,000 Gallons
@ 5,000 Gallons
@ 6,000 Gallons
@ 7.000 Gallons
@ 8,000 Gallons
@ 9,000 Gallons

@ 10,000 Gallons (Sewer Cap 8,000)

SETTLEMENT RATE REDUCTION

$ AMOUNT:

PERCENTAGE:

Note:

(1) Current rates in effect for Palm Coast. Intenm rates were
fees by Flagler County (4.5% to 2.5%).

@ 0 Galions

@ 1,000 Gallons
@ 2,000 Gallons
@ 3,000 Gallons
@ 4,000 Galions
@ 5,000 Gallons
@ €.000 Gallons
@ 7.000 Galions
@ 8,000 Gallons
@ 9,000 Gallons

@ 10,000 Gallons {Sewer Cap 8,000)

@ 0 Gallons

@ 1,000 Gallons
@ 2,000 Gallons
@ 3.000 Gallons
@ 4,000 Gailons
@ $5.000 Gallons
@ 6,000 Gallons
@ 7,000 Gatlons
@ 8,000 Gallons
@ 9,000 Gallons

@ 10,000 Galions {(Sewer Cap 8,000)

PALM COAST RATE COMPARISON

EXHIBIT

D

WATER WASTEWATER TOTAL
$11.26 $12.50
$3.84 $3.29
$11.26 $12.50 $23.76
$15.10 $15.79 $30.89
$18.94 $19.08 $38.02
$22.78 $22.37 $45.15
$26.62 $25.66 $52.28
$30.46 $28.95 $59.41
$34.30 $32.24 $66.54
$38.14 $35.53 $73.67
$41.98 $38.82 $80.80
$45.82 $38.82 $84.64
$49.66 $38.82 $88.48
$12.31 $10.33
$3.41 $2.86
$12.31 $10.33 $22.64
$15.72 $13.18 $28.91
$19.13 $16.05 $35.18
$22.54 $18.91 $41.45
$25.95 $21.77 $47.72
$29.36 $24.63 $53.99
$32.77 $27.49 $60.26
$36.18 $30.35 $66.53
$39.59 $33.21 $72.80
$43.00 $33.24 $76.21
$46.41 $33.21 $79.62
$1.05 ($2.17) ($1.12)
$0.62 ($2.60) ($1.98)
$0.19 ($3.03) ($2.84)
($0.24) ($3.46) ($3.70)
($0.67) ($3.89) ($4.56)
($1.10) ($4.32) ($5.42)
{$1.53) ($4.75) {$6.28)
($1.96) ($5.18) ($7.14)
($2.39) ($5.61) ($8.00)
($2.82) ($5.61) ($8.43)
(83.25) ($5.61) ($8.86)
9.33% -17.36% 4.71%
4.11% -16.47% £.41%
1.00% -15.88% -7.47%
-1.05% -15.47% -8.19%
-2.52% -15.16% 8.72%
-3.61% -14.92% -9.12%
-4.46% -14.73% -9.44%
-5,14% -14.58% -9.69%
-5.69% -14.45% -9.90%
£.15% -14.45% -9.96%
-6,54% -14.45% -10.01%
iusted for a reduction in ssessment

8/3/200011:18 AMpc_ratesf.xls



FLORIDA WATER SERVICES PAGE 1 OF 2
PALM COAST - DOCKET NO. 951056-WS

Water Rate Schedule - interim, Final Ordered, Settlement Rates

Final Ordered Adjusted for Flager County RAF Reduction

(1} (2) (3) (4)

WATER RATE SCHEDULE

Proposed
Commission Commission Settiement Rates
Approved Approved Final Ordered Rates
Interim Final PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS
Per Order (1) Per Order Adjusted For Flagler

PSC-96-0493-FOF-WS PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS County RAF Reduction (2)

Residential, General Service and Muiti-Family

Note:

(1) Reflects Commission approved rates per order. Does not reflect current billed interim rates which were adjusted for a

reduction in RAF from 4.5% to 2.5%.

(2) Flagier County reduced revenue assessment fees from 4.5% to 2.5%. (Column (3) Final Ordered Rates x .955/.975)

8/3/200011:18 AMPC_RATE.ds

COMPOSITE
EXHIBIT E

Base Facility Charge:

Meter Size:
§/8" x 3/4" $11.49 $12.57 $12.31
1" $28.71 $31.44 $30.80
1-1/2° $57.42 $62.87 $61.58
ra $91.87 $100.60 $98.54
3" $183.73 $201.20 $187.07
L $287.09 $314.37 $307.92
6" $574.16 $628.74 $615.84

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 Gallons $3.92 $3.48 $3.41

Bulk Service .

6" - Hammock Dunes - BFC $213.389 $194.79 $190.79

Gallonage Charge per / 1,000 Gallons $1.10 $1.00 $0.98

Base Facility Charge:

Meter Size:
5/8" x 3/4” $5.75 $6.29 $6.16
1" $28.71 $31.44 $30.80
1-4/2" $57.42 $62.87 $61.58
2" $91.87 $100.60 $98.54
3 $183.73 $201.20 $197.07
4" $287.09 $314.37 $307.92
6" $574.16 $628.74 $615.84

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 Gallons $3.92 $3.48 $3.41

Private Fire Protection

Line Sjze
4 $95.68 $26.20 $25.66
6" $191.38 $52.40 $51.33
8" $306.20 $83.83 $82.11
10 $440.13 $120.51 $118.04
12z $822.80 $225.30 $220.68

. Per Hydrant - Per Year $100.00 $0.00 $0.00

Typical Residentia! Bills

5/8" x 3/4" meter

3,000 Gallons $23.25 $23.01 $22.54

5,000 Galions $31.09 $29.97 $29.36

10,000 Gallons $50.69 $47.37 $46.41



FLORIDA WATER SERVICES PAGE 20F 2
PALM COAST - DOCKET NO. 951056-WS

Wastewater Rate Schedule - Interim, Final Ordered, Settlement Rates

Final Ordered Adjusted for Flager County RAF Reduction

0] (2) (3) 4

WASTEWATER RATE SCHEDULE

Proposed
Commission Commission Settlement Rates
Approved Approved Final Ordered Rates
interim Final PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS
- ' Per Order (1) Per Order Adjusted For Flagler
PSC-96-0493-FOF-WS PSC-97-0388-FOF-WS County RAF Reduction (2)
Residential
Base Facility Charge:~* '

All Meter Sizes $12.75 $10.55 $10.33
Gallonage Charge per 1,000 Gallons $3.36 $2.92 $2.86
(8,000 gation cap)

General Service
Base Facility Charge:
Meter Size:

5/8" x 3/4" $12.75 . $10.55 $10.33

1" $31.85 $26.38 $25.84

1-1/2° $63.68 $52.76 $51.68

2" $101.88 $84.42 $82.69

3 $203.77 $168.54 $165.08

4" $318.40 $263.82 $258.41

6" $636.79 $527.64 $516.82

8.

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 Gallons $4.04 $3.51 $3.44
Reuse
Per 1,000 gallons $0.00 $0.07 $0.07

Typical Residential Bills

3,000 Gallons $22.83 $19.31 $18.91
5,000 Gallons $29.55 $25.15 $24.63
10,000 Gallons ' $39.63 $33.91 $33.21

(Sewer Cap 8,000 Gallons)

Note:

{1) Reflects Commission approved rates per order. Does not reflect current billed interim rates which were adjusted for a
reduction in RAF from 4.5% to 2.5%.

(2) Flagler County reduced revenue assessment fees from 4.5% to 2.5%. (Column (3) Final Ordered Rates x .955/.975)

8/3/200011:18 AMPC_RATE.xIs



